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 PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 
 Item 1. Financial Statements
 

Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc.
 Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

 

  
September 30, 

2019   
December 31,

2018  
   (unaudited)      
Assets         
Current Assets         

Cash  $ 9,355,496  $ 10,471,296 
Restricted cash   4,950,000   – 
Accounts receivable   2,446,427   1,533,235 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,706,102   711,889 

Total Current Assets   18,458,025   12,716,420 
Property and equipment, net   19,918,061   21,020,097 
Goodwill   4,083,621   4,083,621 
Intangible assets, net   15,459,080   17,234,992 
Deposits   712,463   632,963 
Deferred production costs   11,204,843   9,058,844 
Investments   4,638,631   500,000 

Total Assets  $ 74,474,724  $ 65,246,937 
         

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity         
Current Liabilities         

Accounts payable  $ 1,285,149  $ 1,072,499 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   3,474,902   2,442,145 
Deferred revenue   3,153,197   3,307,843 
Convertible debt, net of discount   12,785,519   – 
Convertible debt, related party, net of discount   983,501   – 
Accrued interest on convertible debt   1,462,173   – 
Due to Former Parent   –   33,019,510 

Total Current Liabilities   23,144,441   39,841,997 
Deferred rent   1,558,958   1,383,644 

Total Liabilities   24,703,399   41,225,641 
         

Commitments and Contingencies   –    –  
         
Stockholders' Equity         

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding   –   – 
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 35,000,000 shares authorized, 23,176,146 and 11,602,754 shares issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, respectively   2,317   1,160 

Additional paid in capital   161,042,278   124,361,130 
Accumulated deficit   (111,398,765)   (100,479,855)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   125,495   138,861 
Total Stockholders' Equity   49,771,325   24,021,296 

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $ 74,474,724  $ 65,246,937 
  
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc.

 Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(unaudited)

 
  For the Three Months Ended   For the Nine Months Ended  
  September 30,   September 30,  

  2019   2018   2019   2018  
             
Revenues                 
In-person  $ 2,586,965  $ 2,202,443  $ 8,887,366  $ 6,068,081 
Multiplatform content   1,031,383   949,345   3,540,373   2,121,645 
Interactive   2,423,193   2,328,453   7,187,196   7,009,570 

Total Revenues   6,041,541   5,480,241   19,614,935   15,199,296 
                 

Costs and expenses                 
In-person (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   1,196,572   975,254   2,901,220   3,992,607 
Multiplatform content (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   786,706   860,332   2,907,827   2,033,834 
Interactive (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   569,478   612,786   1,976,012   1,903,347 
Online operating expenses   172,879   129,770   489,269   1,541,789 
Selling and marketing expenses   705,714   302,508   2,644,645   3,143,563 
General and administrative expenses   4,711,692   3,871,179   13,378,166   12,364,722 
Depreciation and amortization   1,716,103   1,892,665   5,133,947   5,228,709 
Impairment expense   –   3,252,545   600,000   7,590,205 
Total Costs and Expenses   9,859,144   11,897,039   30,031,086   37,798,776 

Loss From Operations   (3,817,603)   (6,416,798)   (10,416,151)   (22,599,480)
                 

Other (Expense) Income:                 
Other income   15,684   102,613   15,684   115,508 
Interest expense   (451,553)   (564,358)   (518,443)   (1,877,616)
Foreign currency exchange income (loss)   –   113,916   –   (15,394)
Total Other Expense   (435,869)   (347,829)   (502,759)   (1,777,502)
Net Loss   (4,253,472)   (6,764,627)   (10,918,910)   (24,376,982)
Net loss attributed to non-controlling interest   –   (76,525)   –   (403,627)

Net Loss Attributable to Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc.  $ (4,253,472)  $ (6,688,102)  $ (10,918,910)  $ (23,973,355)
                 
Basic and Diluted Net Loss per Common Share  $ (0.24)  $ (0.58)  $ (0.79)  $ (2.07)
                 

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding:                 
Basic and Diluted   18,098,797   11,602,754   13,791,896   11,602,754 

 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc.

 Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
(unaudited)

 
  For the Three Months Ended   For the Nine Months Ended  
  September 30   September 30,  
  2019   2018   2019   2018  
             
Net loss  $ (4,253,472)  $ (6,764,627)  $ (10,918,910)  $ (24,376,982)
Other comprehensive (loss) gain:                 
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (21,083)   253,814   (13,366)   70,787 

Total comprehensive loss   (4,274,555)   (6,510,813)   (10,932,276)   (24,306,195)
                 

Less: Comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling interests   –   (76,525)   –   (403,627)
                 

Comprehensive loss attributable to Allied Esports Entertainment,
Inc.  $ (4,274,555)  $ (6,434,288)  $ (10,932,276)  $ (23,902,568)

 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc.

 Condensed Combined Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity
For The Nine Months ended September 30, 2019

(unaudited)
 

   Common Stock    
Additional

Paid-in    

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive   Accumulated    
Total

Stockholder’s  
   Shares    Amount    Capital    Income    Deficit    Equity  
                         

Balance, January 1, 2019   11,602,754  $ 1,160  $ 124,361,130  $ 138,861  $ (100,479,855)  $ 24,021,296 
Net loss   –   –   –   –   (3,854,152)   (3,854,152)
Other comprehensive loss   –   –   –   (3,082)   –   (3,082)

Balance, March 31, 2019   11,602,754   1,160   124,361,130   135,779   (104,334,007)   20,164,062 
Net loss   –   –   –   –   (2,811,286)   (2,811,286)
Other comprehensive income   –   –   –   10,799   –   10,799 

Balance, June 30, 2019   11,602,754   1,160   124,361,130   146,578   (107,145,293)   17,363,575 
Effect of reverse merger   11,492,999   1,149   36,395,355   –   –   36,396,504 
Warrants issued to convertible debt
holders   –   –   114,804   –   –   114,804 

Contingent consideration for
convertible debt holders   –   –   152,590   –   –   152,590 

Restricted stock   80,393   8   (8)   –   –   – 
Stock-based compensation:                         
Stock options   –   –   5,940   –   –   5,940 
Restricted stock   –   –   12,467   –   –   12,467 

Net loss   –   –   –   –   (4,253,472)   (4,253,472)
Other comprehensive loss   –   –   –   (21,083)   –   (21,083)

Balance, September 30, 2019   23,176,146  $ 2,317  $ 161,042,278  $ 125,495  $ (111,398,765)  $ 49,771,325 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc.

 Condensed Combined Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity
For The Nine Months ended September 30, 2018

(unaudited)
 

  Common Stock   
Additional

Paid-in   

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive  
Non-

Controlling   Accumulated  
Total

Stockholder’s 
  Shares   Amount   Capital   Loss   Interest   Deficit   Deficit  
                      

Balance at January 1, 2018  11,602,754 $ 1,160 $ 82,622,222 $ (149,250) $ – $ (69,863,757) $ 12,610,375 
Net loss  –  –  –  –  (136,156)  (6,175,136)  (6,311,292)
Acquisition of ESA  –  –  –  –  712,854  –  712,854 
Other comprehensive loss  –  –  –  (225,992)  –  –  (225,992)
Net contributions from Parent  –  –  (779,000)  –  –  –  (779,000)

Balance at March 31, 2018  11,602,754  1,160  81,843,222  (375,242)  576,698  (76,038,893)  6,006,945 
Net loss  –  –  –  –  (190,946)  (11,110,116)  (11,301,062)
Other comprehensive income  –  –  –  42,965  –  –  42,965 

Balance at June 30, 2018  11,602,754  1,160  81,843,222  (332,277)  385,752  (87,149,009)  (5,251,152)
Net loss  –  –  –  –  (76,525)  (6,688,103)  (6,764,628)
Deconsolidation of ESA  –  –  –  –  (309,227)  –  (309,227)
Other comprehensive income  –  –  –  253,814  –  –  253,814 

Balance at September 30, 2018  11,602,754 $ 1,160 $ 81,843,222 $ (78,463) $ – $ (93,837,112) $ (12,071,193)
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc.

 Condensed Combined Statements of Cash Flows
(unaudited)

 
  For The Nine Months Ended  
  September  
  2019   2018  
Cash Flows From Operating Activities         
Net loss  $ (10,918,910)  $ (24,376,982)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:         

Stock-based compensation   18,407   (779,000)
Amortization of debt discount   36,414   – 
Bad debt expense   115,726   79,414 
Depreciation and amortization   5,133,947   5,228,709 
Realized loss on equity method investment   –   151,881 
Subsidiary impairment / loss during consolidation period   –   1,838,739 
Impairment / loss on deconsolidation of subsidiary   –   7,438,324 
Impairment expense   600,000   – 
Write-off of capitalized software costs   –   648,563 
Deferred rent   175,314   (147,605)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:         

Accounts receivable   (1,029,096)   (593,675)
Deposits   (79,500)   19,397 
Deferred production costs   (2,145,999)   (4,108,748)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   (227,324)   (179,247)
Accounts payable   (642,686)   367,956 
Accrued expenses   898,157   576,731 
Accrued interest on convertible debt   469,296   – 
Accrued interest on notes payable to Former Parent   –   1,787,527 
Deferred revenue   (154,646)   815,568 
Total adjustments   3,168,010   13,144,534 

Net Cash Used In Operating Activities   (7,750,900)   (11,232,448)
         

Cash Flows From Investing Activities         
Net cash acquired in Merger   14,941,683   – 
Investment in TV Azteca   (3,500,000)   – 
Investment in ESA   (1,238,631)   (5,851,858)
Purchases of property and equipment   (2,173,200)   (16,834,824)
Purchases of intangible assets   (99,822)   (38,334)

Net Cash Provided by (Used In) Investing Activities  $ 7,930,030  $ (22,725,016)
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc.

Condensed Combined Statements of Cash Flows, continued
(unaudited)

 
  For The Nine Months Ended  
  September  
  2019   2018  
       
Cash Flows From Financing Activities         

Proceeds from line of credit  $ –  $ 5,000,000 
Proceeds from convertible debt   3,000,000   – 
Proceeds from convertible debt, related party   1,000,000   – 
Proceeds from notes payable to Parent   –   11,174,913 
Due to Former Parent   (346,804)   14,269,373 

Net Cash Provided By Financing Activities   3,653,196   30,444,286 
         
Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash   1,874   (36,872)
         
Net Increase (Decrease) In Cash And Restricted Cash   3,834,200   (3,550,050)
Cash and restricted cash - Beginning of period   10,471,296   13,610,138 
Cash and restricted cash - End of period  $ 14,305,496  $ 10,060,088 
         
Cash and restricted cash consisted of the following:         
Cash   9,355,496   10,060,088 
Restricted cash   4,950,000   – 

  $ 14,305,496  $ 10,060,088 
         
         
Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information:         
Cash paid during the period for interest  $ –  $ 46,466 

         
Non-cash investing and financing activities:         

Non cash investment in ESA  
$ –

  
$ 5,610,085

 
Due to Former Parent satisfied by issuance of common stock in connection with Merger  $ 18,179,745  $ – 
Convertible debt and related interest assumed in Merger  $ 10,992,877  $ – 
Warrants granted to convertible debt holders in connection with Merger  $ 114,804  $ – 
Contingent consideration for convertible debt holders in connection with Merger  $ 152,590  $ – 

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ALLIED ESPORTS ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

 Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
 
Note 1 – Background and Basis of Presentation
 
Allied Esports Entertainment Inc., (“AESE” and formerly known as Black Ridge Acquisition Corp, or “BRAC”) was incorporated in Delaware on May 9, 2017 as a blank check
company for the purpose of effecting a merger, share exchange, asset acquisition, share purchase, recapitalization, reorganization or other similar business combination with one
or more businesses or entities (a “Business Combination”).
 
Allied Esports Media, Inc. (“AEM”), a Delaware corporation, was formed in November 2018 to act as a holding company for Allied Esports International Inc. (“Allied
Esports”) and immediately prior to close of the Merger (see below) to also include Noble Link Global Limited (“Noble Link”). Allied Esports, together with its subsidiaries
described below owns and operates the esports-related businesses of AESE. Noble Link (prior to the AEM Merger) and its wholly owned subsidiaries Peerless Media Limited,
Club Services, Inc. and WPT Enterprises, Inc. operate the poker-related business of AESE and are collectively referred to herein as “World Poker Tour” or “WPT”. Prior to the
Merger, as described below, Noble Link and Allied Esports were subsidiaries of Ourgame International Holdings Limited (the “Former Parent”).
 
On December 19, 2018, BRAC, Noble Link and AEM executed an Agreement and Plan of Reorganization (as amended from time to time, the “Merger Agreement”). On
August 9, 2019 (the “Closing Date”), Noble Link was merged with and into AEM, with AEM being the surviving entity, which was accounted for as a common control merger
(the “AEM Merger”). Further, on August 9, 2019, a subsidiary of AESE merged with AEM pursuant to the Merger Agreement with AEM being the surviving entity (the
“Merger”). The Merger was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, and AEM is deemed to be the accounting acquirer. Consequently, the assets and liabilities and the
historical operations that are reflected in these condensed consolidated financial statements prior to the Merger are those of Allied Esports and WPT. The preferred stock,
common stock, additional paid in capital and earnings per share amount in these condensed consolidated financial statements for the period prior to the Merger have been
restated to reflect the recapitalization in accordance with the shares issued to the Former Parent as a result of the Merger. References herein to the “Company” are to the
combination of AEM and WPT during the period prior to the AEM Merger and are to AESE and subsidiaries after the Merger.
 
Allied Esports operates through its wholly owned subsidiaries Allied Esports International, Inc., (“AEII”), Esports Arena Las Vegas, LLC (“ESALV”) and ELC Gaming
GMBH (“ELC Gaming”). AEII operates global competitive esports properties designed to connect players and fans via a network of connected arenas. ESALV operates a
flagship gaming arena located at the Luxor Hotel in Las Vegas, Nevada. ELC Gaming operates a mobile esports truck that serves as both a battleground and content generation
hub and also operates a studio for recording and streaming gaming events.
 
World Poker Tour is an internationally televised gaming and entertainment company with brand presence in land-based tournaments, television, online and mobile applications.
WPT has been involved in the sport of poker since 2002 and created a television show based on a series of high-stakes poker tournaments. WPT has broadcasted globally in
more than 150 countries and territories and its shows are sponsored by established brands in many areas, including watches, crystal, playing cards and online social poker
operators. WPT also operates ClubWPT.com, a subscription-based site that offers its members inside access to the WPT content database, as well as sweepstakes-based poker
product that allows members to play for real cash and prizes in 36 states and territories across the United States and 4 foreign countries. WPT also participates in strategic brand
licensing, partnership, and sponsorship opportunities.
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ALLIED ESPORTS ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
 
 
Note 2 - Going Concern and Management’s Plans
 
As of September 30, 2019, we had cash and a working capital deficit of approximately $9.4 million (not including approximately $5.0 million of restricted cash) and $4.7
million, respectively. For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, the Company incurred net losses of approximately $10.9 million and $24.4 million,
respectively, and used cash in operations of approximately $7.8 million and $11.2 million, respectively. The aforementioned factors raise substantial doubt about the Company’s
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the issuance date of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
 
The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America (“U.S. GAAP”), which contemplate continuation of the Company as a going concern and the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course
of business. The condensed consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of asset amounts or the
classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.
 
The Company’s continuation is dependent upon attaining and maintaining profitable operations and, until that time, raising additional capital as needed, but there can be no
assurance that it will be able to close on sufficient financing. The Company’s ability to generate positive cash flow from operations is dependent upon generating sufficient
revenues. To date, the Company’s operations have been funded by the Former Parent and through the issuance of debt. The Company cannot provide any assurances that it will
be able to secure additional funding, either from equity offerings or debt financings on terms acceptable to the Company, if at all. If the Company is unable to obtain the
requisite amount of financing needed to fund its planned operations, it would have a material adverse effect on its business and ability to continue as a going concern, and it may
have to curtail, or even cease, certain operations.
 
Note 3 - Significant Accounting Policies
 
There are no material changes from the significant accounting policies set forth in Note 3 – Significant Accounting Policies of the Company’s accompanying notes to the
audited combined financial statements of Allied Esports and WPT for the year ended December 31, 2018, as presented in the Company’s Form 8k filed on August 15, 2019,
except for the following accounting policies.
 
Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP for interim financial information. Accordingly,
they do not include all of the information and disclosures required by U.S. GAAP for annual combined financial statements. For additional information, these condensed
consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited combined financial statements of Allied Esports and WPT for the years ended December 31,
2018 and 2017, included in the Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on August 15, 2019. In the opinion of management, the accompanying condensed consolidated financial
statements include all adjustments which are considered necessary for a fair presentation of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company as of
September 30, 2019 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018. The results of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 are not necessarily
indicative of the operating results for the full year ending December 31, 2019 or any other period. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been
derived from the accounting records of AESE, WPT and Allied Esports and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes thereto.
 
Intangible Assets and Goodwill
 
Intangible assets are comprised of goodwill, intellectual property, customer relationships, trademarks, and trade names. Intangible assets with definite lives are amortized on a
straight-line basis over the shorter of their estimate useful lives, ranging from two to ten years, or their contract periods, if applicable. Intangible assets with indefinite lives are
not amortized but are evaluated at least annually for impairment and more often whenever changes in facts and circumstances may indicate that the carrying value may not be
recoverable.
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ALLIED ESPORTS ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
 
 
Net Loss per Common Share
 
Basic loss per common share is computed by dividing net loss attributable to AESE common stockholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding
during the period. Diluted loss per common share is computed by dividing net loss attributable to common stockholders by the weighted average number of common shares
outstanding, plus the impact of common shares, if dilutive, resulting from the exercise of outstanding stock options and warrants and the conversion of convertible instruments.
 
The following securities are excluded from the calculation of weighted average dilutive common shares because their inclusion would have been anti-dilutive:
 

  
Three and Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
  2019   2018  
       
Options   400,000   – 
Warrants   18,637,003   3,800,000 
Convertible Debt   1,647,058   – 
Equity Purchase Options   600,000   600,000 
   21,284,061   4,400,000 

 
Revenue Recognition
 
On January 1, 2019, the Company adopted ASC Topic 606, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (“ASC 606”). The core principle of ASC 606 requires that an entity
recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the company expects to be entitled in
exchange for those goods or services. ASC 606 defines a five-step process to achieve this core principle and, in doing so, it is possible more judgment and estimates may be
required within the revenue recognition process than required under U.S. GAAP, including identifying performance obligations in the contract, estimating the amount of variable
consideration to include in the transaction price and allocating the transaction price to each separate performance obligation.
 
The Company adopted ASC 606 for all applicable contracts using the modified retrospective method, which would have required a cumulative-effect adjustment, if any, as of
the date of adoption. The adoption of ASC 606 did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements as of the date of adoption. As a result, a
cumulative-effect adjustment was not required.
 
The Company recognizes revenue primarily from the following sources:
 
In-person revenue
 
The Company’s in-person revenue is comprised of event revenue, merchandising revenue and other revenue. Event revenue is generated through World Poker Tour events –
TV, non-TV, and DeepStacks Entertainment, LLC and DeepStacks Poker Tour, LLC (collectively “DeepStacks”) events – held at the Company’s partner casinos as well as
Allied Esports events held at the Company’s esports properties. Event revenue is generated from the use of the WPT brand by partner casinos, from naming rights for the
HyperX Esports Arena Las Vegas and from sponsorship arrangements for Allied Esports events held at the Las Vegas arena. In-person revenue also includes revenue from
ticket sales, admission fees and food and beverage sales for events held at the Company’s esports properties.
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ALLIED ESPORTS ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 
 
The Company recognizes event revenue related to the use of the WPT brand by partner casinos at the time of the WPT-branded event. Event revenues from naming rights of the
Company’s esports arena are recognized on a straight-line basis over the contractual term of the naming rights agreement. Event revenues from sponsorship arrangements for
Allied Esports events are recognized on a straight-line basis over the duration of the event, usually three to four days. Ticket revenue is recognized at the completion of the
applicable event. Point of sale revenues, such as food and beverage, gaming and merchandising revenues, are recognized when control of the related goods are transferred to the
customer. The Company records deferred revenue to the extent that payment has been received for services that have yet to be performed.
 
In-person revenue was comprised of the following for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018:
 
In-person revenue             

  For the Three Months Ended   For the Nine Months Ended  
  September 30,   September 30,  

  2019   2018   2019   2018  
             
Event revenue  $ 2,064,618  $ 1,551,861  $ 7,322,466  $ 4,603,071 
Food and beverage revenue   289,261   292,306   972,352   619,647 
Ticket and gaming revenue   182,136   290,518   447,156   695,227 
Merchandising revenue   50,950   67,758   145,273   149,399 
Other revenue   –   –   119   737 
Total in-person revenue  $ 2,586,965  $ 2,202,443  $ 8,887,366  $ 6,068,081 
 
To determine the proper revenue recognition method, the Company evaluates each of its contractual arrangements to identify its performance obligations. A performance
obligation is a promise in a contract to transfer a distinct good or service to the customer. The majority of the Company’s contracts have a single performance obligation because
the promise to transfer the individual good or service is not separately identifiable from other promises within the contract and is therefore not distinct. Some of the Company’s
contracts have multiple performance obligations, primarily related to the provision of multiple goods or services. For contracts with more than one performance obligation, the
Company allocates the total transaction price in an amount based on the estimated relative standalone selling prices underlying each performance obligation.
 
Multiplatform content revenue
 
The Company’s multiplatform content revenue is comprised of distribution revenue, sponsorship revenue, music royalty revenue and online advertising revenue. Distribution
revenue is generated primarily through the distribution of content from World Poker Tour’s library. World Poker Tour provides video content to global television networks,
who then have the right to air the content over the related license period. Revenue from the distribution of video content to television networks is received pursuant to the
contract payment terms and is recognized over the license period on a pro rata basis. Occasionally, WPT will bundle third-party content with its own content in a distribution
arrangement and will share the revenue with the third party. However, the revenues related to third party content are de minimis.
 
The Company also distributes video content to online channels. Both the global television networks and the online channels place ads within the WPT content and any
advertising revenue earned by the global TV network or online channel is shared with WPT. Advertising revenue is received on a lag, based upon the number of times an
advertisement is aired during the previous month, and is recognized during the period that the ad aired on the network or online channel.
 
Sponsorship revenue is generated through the sponsorship of the Company’s TV content, online events and online streams. Online advertising revenue is generated from third-
party advertisements placed on the Company’s website. Music royalty revenue is generated when the Company’s music is played in the Company’s TV series both on TV
networks and online.
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The Company recognizes distribution revenue and sponsorship revenue pursuant to the terms of each individual contract with the customer and records deferred revenue to the
extent the Company has received a payment for services that have yet to be performed or products that have yet to be delivered. Music royalty revenue is recognized at the point
in time when the music is played.
 
Multiplatform content revenue was comprised of the following for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018:
 
Multiplatform content revenue             

  For the Three Months Ended   For the Nine Months Ended  
  September 30,   September 30,  

  2019   2018   2019   2018  
             
Distribution revenue  $ 282,508   280,708  $ 1,069,328  $ 516,874 
Sponsorship revenue   544,541   320,624   1,252,131   776,327 
Music royalty revenue   200,787   339,547   1,214,286   808,537 
Online advertising revenue   3,547   8,466   4,628   19,907 
Total multiplatform content revenue  $ 1,031,383  $ 949,345  $ 3,540,373  $ 2,121,645 
 
Interactive revenue
 
The Company’s interactive revenue is primarily comprised of subscription revenue, licensing, social gaming and virtual product revenue. Subscription revenue is generated
through fixed rate (monthly, quarterly, annual) subscriptions which offer the opportunity for subscribers to play unlimited poker and access benefits not available to non-
subscribers.
 
The Company recognizes subscription revenue on a straight-line basis and records deferred revenue to the extent the Company receives payments for services that have yet to be
provided. The Company recognizes social gaming revenue and virtual product revenue at the point when the product has been delivered. The Company generates licensing
revenue by licensing the right to use the Company’s brand on products to third parties. Licensing revenue is recognized pursuant to the terms of each individual contract with the
customer and deferred revenue is recorded to the extent the Company has received a payment for products that have yet to be delivered.
 
Interactive revenue was comprised of the following for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018:
 
Interactive revenue             

  For the Three Months Ended   For the Nine Months Ended  
  September 30,   September 30,  

  2019   2018   2019   2018  
             
Subscription revenue  $ 1,313,217  $ 1,272,077  $ 3,745,622  $ 3,751,379 
Virtual product revenue   925,411   1,056,376   2,773,769   2,473,043 
Social gaming revenue   152,317   –   397,065   661,863 
Licensing revenue   16,872   –   198,481   50,398 
Other revenue   15,376   –   72,259   72,887 
Total interactive revenue  $ 2,423,193  $ 2,328,453  $ 7,187,196  $ 7,009,570 
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The following table summarizes our revenue recognized under ASC 606 in our condensed consolidated statements of operations:
 
  For the Three Months Ended   For the Nine Months Ended  

  September 30,   September 30,  
  2019   2018   2019   2018  
             

Revenues Recognized at a Point in Time:                 
Event revenue  $ 2,064,618  $ 1,551,861  $ 7,322,466  $ 4,603,071 
Food and beverage revenue   289,261   292,306   972,352   619,647 
Ticket and gaming revenue   182,136   290,518   447,156   695,227 
Merchandising revenue   50,950   67,758   145,273   149,399 
Sponsorship revenue   544,541   320,624   1,252,131   776,327 
Music royalty revenue   200,787   339,547   1,214,286   808,537 
Online advertising revenue   3,547   8,466   4,628   19,907 
Virtual product revenue   925,411   1,056,376   2,773,769   2,473,043 
Social gaming revenue   152,317   –   397,065   661,863 
Distribution revenue   282,508   280,708   1,069,328   516,874 
Other revenue   15,376   –   72,378   73,624 

Total Revenues Recognized at a Point in Time   4,711,452   4,208,164   15,670,832   11,397,519 
                 

Revenues Recognized Over a Period of Time:                 
Licensing revenue   16,872   –   198,481   50,398 
Subscription revenue   1,313,217   1,272,077   3,745,622   3,751,379 

Total Revenues Recognized Over a Period of Time   1,330,089   1,272,077   3,944,103   3,801,777 
                 
Total Revenues  $ 6,041,541  $ 5,480,241  $ 19,614,935  $ 15,199,296 
 
The timing of the Company’s revenue recognition may differ from the timing of payment by its customers. A receivable is recorded when revenue is recognized prior to
payment and the Company has an unconditional right to payment. Alternatively, when payment precedes the provision of the related services, the Company records deferred
revenue until the performance obligations are satisfied.
 
As of September 30, 2019, there remained $38,245 of contract liabilities which were included within deferred revenue on the combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2018,
and for which performance obligations had not yet been satisfied as of September 30, 2019. The Company expects to satisfy its remaining performance obligations within the
next twelve months. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, there was no revenue recognized from performance obligations satisfied (or partially
satisfied) in previous periods.
 
Reclassification
 
Certain prior year balances have been reclassified in order to conform to current year presentation. These reclassifications have no effect on previously reported results of
operations or loss per share.
  
 
 

 13  



 

ALLIED ESPORTS ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements
 
In February 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2016-02, “Leases (Topic 842).” ASU 2016-02 requires that a lessee recognize the assets and
liabilities that arise from operating leases. A lessee should recognize in the statement of financial position a liability to make lease payments (the lease liability) and a right-of-
use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term. For leases with a term of 12 months or less, a lessee is permitted to make an accounting policy
election by class of underlying asset not to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities. In transition, lessees and lessors are required to recognize and measure leases at the
beginning of the earliest period presented using a modified retrospective approach. This amendment will be effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, and
interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020. The FASB issued ASU No. 2018-10 “Codification Improvements to Topic 842, Leases” and ASU No.
2018-11 “Leases (Topic 842) Targeted Improvements” in July 2018, and ASU No. 2018-20 “Leases (Topic 842) - Narrow Scope Improvements for Lessors” in December 2018.
ASU 2018-10 and ASU 2018-20 provide certain amendments that affect narrow aspects of the guidance issued in ASU 2016-02. ASU 2018-11 allows all entities adopting ASU
2016-02 to choose an additional (and optional) transition method of adoption, under which an entity initially applies the new leases standard at the adoption date and recognizes
a cumulative-effect adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings in the period of adoption. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that this guidance will
have on its consolidated financial statements.
 
In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13 “Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326)” and also issued subsequent amendments to the initial guidance under
ASU 2018-19, ASU 2019-04 and ASU 2019-05 (collectively Topic 326). Topic 326 requires the measurement and recognition of expected credit losses for financial assets held
at amortized cost. This replaces the existing incurred loss model with an expected loss model and requires the use of forward-looking information to calculate credit loss
estimates. The Company will be required to adopt the provisions of this ASU on January 1, 2020, with early adoption permitted for certain amendments. Topic 326 must be
adopted by applying a cumulative effect adjustment to retained earnings. The Company is currently evaluating Topic 326, including its potential impact to its process and
controls.
 
In August 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) ASU 2016-15, “Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230)
Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments” (“ASU 2016-15”). The new standard will make eight targeted changes to how cash receipts and cash payments are
presented and classified in the statement of cash flows. The new standard for private companies and emerging growth public companies is effective for fiscal years beginning
after December 15, 2018. The Company will require adoption on a retrospective basis unless it is impracticable to apply, in which case the Company would be required to apply
the amendments prospectively as of the earliest date practicable. The adoption of ASU 2016-15 is not expected to have a material impact on the Company’s condensed
consolidated financial statements or disclosures.
 
In July 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-09, “Codification Improvements” (“ASU 2018-09”). These amendments provide clarifications and corrections to certain ASC
subtopics including the following: Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income – Overall (Topic 220-10), Debt - Modifications and Extinguishments (Topic 470-50),
Distinguishing Liabilities from Equity – Overall (Topic 480-10), Compensation - Stock Compensation - Income Taxes (Topic 718-740), Business Combinations - Income
Taxes (Topic 805-740), Derivatives and Hedging – Overall (Topic 815-10), and Fair Value Measurement – Overall (Topic 820-10). The majority of the amendments in ASU
2018-09 will be effective in annual periods beginning after December 15, 2019. The Company is currently evaluating and assessing the impact this guidance will have on its
consolidated financial statements.
 
In July 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-10, “Codification Improvements to Topic 842, Leases” (“ASU 2018-10”). The amendments in ASU 2018-10 provide additional
clarification and implementation guidance on certain aspects of the previously issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842) (“ASU 2016-02”) and have the same effective and
transition requirements as ASU 2016-02. Upon the effective date, ASU 2018-10 will supersede the current lease guidance in ASC Topic 840, Leases. Under the new guidance,
lessees will be required to recognize for all leases, with the exception of short-term leases, a lease liability, which is a lessee’s obligation to make lease payments arising from a
lease, measured on a discounted basis. Concurrently, lessees will be required to recognize a right-of-use asset, which is an asset that represents the lessee’s right to use, or
control the use of, a specified asset for the lease term. ASU 2018-10 is effective for private companies and emerging growth public companies for interim and annual reporting
periods beginning after December 15, 2019, with early adoption permitted. The guidance is required to be applied using a modified retrospective transition approach for leases
existing at, or entered into after, the beginning of the earliest comparative periods presented in the financial statements. The Company is currently assessing the impact this
guidance will have on its combined financial statements.
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In July 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-11, “Leases (Topic 842): Targeted Improvements,” (“ASU 2018-11”). The amendments in ASU 2018-11 related to transition
relief on comparative reporting at adoption affect all entities with lease contracts that choose the additional transition method and separating components of a contract affect
only lessors whose lease contracts qualify for the practical expedient. The amendments in ASU 2018-11 are effective for private companies and emerging growth public
companies for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, and interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company is currently assessing the impact this guidance will
have on its combined financial statements.
 
In March 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-02, which aligns the accounting for production costs of episodic television series with the accounting for production costs of films.
In addition, ASU 2019-02 modifies certain aspects of the capitalization, impairment, presentation and disclosure requirements in Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”)
926-20 and the impairment, presentation and disclosure requirements in ASC 920-350. This ASU must be adopted on a prospective basis and is effective for annual periods
beginning after December 15, 2020, including interim periods within those years, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that this
pronouncement will have on its consolidated financial statements.
 
Note 4 – Reverse Merger and Recapitalization
 
As described in Note 1 – Background and Basis of Presentation above, on the Closing Date, the AEM Merger and the Merger took place. All of AEM capital stock outstanding
immediately prior to the merger was exchanged for (i) 11,602,754 shares of AESE common stock, (ii) warrants for the purchase of 3,800,003 shares of AESE common stock
with an exercise price of $11.50 per share, and (iii) 3,846,153 contingent shares to be issued if the last exchange-reported sales price of AESE common stock equals or exceeds
$13.00 per share for any thirty consecutive days during the five year period commencing on the Closing Date.
 
On the Closing Date, pursuant to the Merger Agreement, in order to extinguish amounts owed to the Former Parent by WPT and Allied Esports in the aggregate amount of
$32,672,622, AESE (i) repaid $3,500,000 of the amount due to the Former Parent in cash, (ii) assumed $10,000,000 principal of the convertible debt obligations of the Former
Parent plus $992,877 of related accrued interest, (iii) issued 2,928,679 shares of the Company’s common stock to the Former Parent with no limitations or encumbrances on
sale and (iii) transferred 600,000 shares of the Company’s common stock to the Former Parent which will be subject to a lockup period for one year from the Closing Date.
 
In connection with the Merger, the Company issued an aggregate of 11,492,999 shares of common stock, including 3,528,679 shares issued in satisfaction of amount owed to
the Former Parent as described above, and 7,964,320 shares of common stock issued to BRAC shareholders prior to the Merger, but which are deemed to be issued by the
Company on the Closing Date as a result of the reverse recapitalization.
 
Note 5 – Investments
 
The Company’s investments consist of the following:
 

  
September 30, 

2019   
December 31,

2018  
   (unaudited)      

Investment in ESA  $ 1,138,631  $ 500,000 
TV Azteca Investment   3,500,000   – 
  $ 4,638,631  $ 500,000 

 
As of September 30, 2019, the Company owns a 25% non-voting membership interest in Esports Arena, LLC (“ESA”) and ESA’s wholly owned subsidiary. The investment is
accounted for as a cost method investment, since the Company does not have the ability to exercise significant influence over the operating and financial policies of ESA.
 
During January 2019, the Company contributed $1,238,631 to ESA, in order to fulfill the remainder of its funding commitment to ESA. The Company recognized an immediate
impairment of $600,000 related to this funding.
 
In August 2019, the Company paid $3,500,000 to TV Azteca, S.A.B. DE C.V., a Grupo Salinas company (“TV Azteca”), in connection with a Strategic Investment Agreement
with TV Azteca in order to expand the Allied Esports brand into Mexico. See Note 11 – Commitments and Contingencies, Investment Agreements for additional details.
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Note 6 – Deferred Production Costs
 
Deferred production costs consist of the following:
 

  September 30,   December 31,  
  2019   2018  
       
Deferred production costs  $ 27,975,552   23,604,111 
Less: accumulated amortization   (16,770,709)   (14,545,267)
Deferred production costs, net  $ 11,204,843  $ 9,058,844 

         
Weighted average remaining amortization period at September
30, 2019 (in years)   3.80     

 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, production costs of $2,225,442 and $1,307,069 respectively, were expensed and are reflected in multiplatform
content costs in the condensed consolidated statements of operations.
 
Note 7 – Accrued Expenses and Other Current Liabilities
 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities consist of the following:
 

  September 30,   December 31,  
  2019   2018  
       
Compensation expense  $ 1,087,557  $ 1,218,455 
Taxes   205,121   981 
Rent   53,561   58,781 
Revenue sharing obligations   380,677   122,928 
Event costs   107,753   61,740 
Production costs   143,707   15,329 
Unclaimed player prizes   420,993   380,120 
Other accrued expenses   1,025,223   395,441 
Other current liabilities   50,310   188,370 
  $ 3,474,902  $ 2,442,145 

 
Note 8 – Convertible Debt and Convertible Debt, Related Party
 
On May 15, 2019, Noble Link issued a series of secured convertible promissory notes (the “Noble Link Notes”) whereby investors provided Noble Link with $4 million to be
used for the operations of Allied Esports and WPT, of which one Noble Link Note in the amount of $1 million was issued to the wife of a related party who formerly served as
co-CEO of the Former Parent and a Director of Noble Link. Pursuant to the original terms of the Noble Link Notes, the Noble Link Notes accrued annual interest at 12%;
provided that no interest would payable in the event the Noble Link Notes were converted into AESE common stock, as described below. The Noble Link Notes were due and
payable on the first to occur of (i) the one-year anniversary of the issuance date, or (ii) the date on which a demand for payment was made during the time period beginning on
the Closing Date and ending on the date that was three (3) months after the Closing Date. As security for purchasing the Noble Link Notes, the investors received a security
interest in Allied Esports’ assets (second to any liens held by the landlord of the Las Vegas arena for property located in that arena), as well as a pledge of the equity of all of the
entities comprising WPT, and a guarantee of the Former Parent and BRAC. Upon the closing of the Merger, the Noble Link Notes were convertible, at the option of the holder,
into shares of AESE common stock at $8.50 per share. On August 5, 2019, the Noble Link Notes were amended pursuant to an Amendment and Acknowledgement Agreement
as described below.
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Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, on the Closing Date, in addition to the $4 million of Noble Link Notes, AESE assumed $10,000,000 of the convertible debt obligations of
the Former Parent (the “Former Parent Notes”; see Note 4 - Reverse Merger and Recapitalization), such that the aggregate indebtedness of the Company pursuant to the Noble
Link Notes and Bridge Notes (collectively, the “Notes”) is $14 million. The Notes bear interest at 12% per annum. Pursuant to the Amendment and Acknowledgement
agreement discussed below, the Former Parent Notes are secured by all property and assets owned by AESE and its subsidiaries.
 
Pursuant to an Amendment and Acknowledgement Agreement dated August 5, 2019 (the “Amendment and Acknowledgement Agreement”), the Notes were amended such that
the Notes mature one year and two weeks after the closing of the Merger (the “Maturity Date”). The Notes are convertible into shares of AESE common stock at any time
between the Closing Date and the Maturity Date at a conversion price of $8.50 per share. Further, the minimum interest to be paid under each Note shall be the greater of (a) 18
months of accrued interest at 12% per annum; or (b) the sum of the actual interest accrued plus 6 months of additional interest at 12% per annum. The Company recorded
interest expense of $411,433 and $469,296, respectively, related to the Notes during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019.
 
Pursuant to the note purchase agreements entered into by the purchase of the Notes (the “Noteholders” and such agreements, the “Note Purchase Agreements”), upon the
consummation of the Merger, each Noteholder received a five-year warrant to purchase their proportionate share of 532,000 shares of AESE common stock. In addition,
pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreements, Noteholders are each entitled to their proportionate share of 3,846,153 shares of AESE common stock if such Noteholder’s Note is
converted into AESE common stock and, at any time within five years after the date of the closing of the Mergers, the last exchange-reported sale price of AESE common stock
is at or above $13.00 for thirty (30) consecutive calendar days (the “Contingent Consideration”).
 
The relative fair value of the warrants and the Contingent Consideration of $114,804 and $152,590, respectively, was recorded as debt discount and additional paid in capital.
The Company recorded amortization of debt discount of $36,414 during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, which is included in interest expense on the
accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations. Unamortized debt discount is $230,980 at September 30, 2019.
 
Note 9 – Segment Data
 
Each of the Company’s business segments offer different, but synergistic products and services, and are managed separately, by different chief operating decision makers.
 
The Company’s business consists of three reportable segments:
 
· Poker, gaming and entertainment, provided through WPT, including televised gaming and entertainment, land-based poker tournaments, online and mobile poker

applications.
· E-sports, provided through Allied Esports, including multiplayer video game competitions.
· Corporate
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The following tables present segment information for each of the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018:
 
  For the three months ended September 30, 2019  For the nine months ended September 30, 2019  

  
Gaming & 

Entertainment  E-sports  Corporate(1)  TOTAL  
Gaming & 

Entertainment  E-sports  Corporate(1)  TOTAL  
                  
Revenues  $ 4,137,091 $ 1,904,450 $ – $ 6,041,541 $ 14,022,841 $ 5,592,094 $ – $ 19,614,935 
Loss from Operations  $ 172,502 $ 2,984,047 $ 661,054 $ 3,817,603 $ 1,069,712 $ 8,685,384 $ 661,054 $ 10,416,151 

 
  For the three months ended September 30, 2018  For the nine months ended September 30, 2018  

  
Gaming & 

Entertainment  E-sports  Corporate(1)  TOTAL  
Gaming & 

Entertainment  E-sports  Corporate(1)  TOTAL  
                  
Revenues  $ 4,426,935 $ 1,053,306 $ – $ 5,480,241 $ 12,347,616 $ 2,851,680 $ – $ 15,199,296 
Loss from Operations  $ 232,220 $ 6,184,578 $ – $ 6,416,798 $ 1,926,092 $ 20,673,388 $ – $ 22,599,480 

 
 As of September 30, 2019  As of December 31, 2018  

  
Gaming & 

Entertainment   E-sports   Corporate(2)   TOTAL   
Gaming & 

Entertainment   E-sports   Corporate(2)   TOTAL  
                         
Total Assets $ 37,398,491 $ 22,347,135 $ 14,729,098 $ 74,474,724 $ 37,315,493 $ 27,931,444 $ – $ 65,246,937 

 
__________________________

1) Unallocated corporate operating losses result from general corporate overhead expenses not directly attributable to any one of the business segments. These expenses
are reported separate from the Company’s identified segments and are included in General and Administrative expenses on the accompanying condensed consolidated
statements of operations.

2) Unallocated corporate assets not directly attributable to any one of the business segments.
 
Note 10 – Related Parties
 
Notes Payable to Former Parent
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company received proceeds of $11,174,913 from the issuance of notes payable to the Former Parent. During November
and December 2018, as part of a corporate restructuring, all outstanding notes payable to Former Parent were converted to Former Parent’s equity, and all accrued interest
related to the notes payable to Former Parent was forgiven and recorded as a contribution to capital.
 
Due to Former Parent
 
As of December 31, 2018, amounts due to the Former Parent of $33,019,510 consisted of payments of certain operating expenses, investing activities and financing activities
made on behalf of the Company by the Former Parent. There was no stated interest rate or definitive repayment terms related to this liability. The weighted average balance of
advances owed to the Former Parent was $20,143,485 during the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and was $32,788,017 for the period from January 1, 2019 through
August 9, 2019. On August 9, 2019, all obligations to the Former Parent in the aggregate amount of $32,672,622 were satisfied in connection with the Merger. See Note 4 –
Reverse Merger and Recapitalization, for additional details.
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Note 11 – Commitments and Contingencies
 
Litigations, Claims, and Assessments
 
The Company is involved in various disputes, claims, liens and litigation matters arising out of the normal course of business. While the outcome of these disputes, claims, liens
and litigation matters cannot be predicted with certainty, after consulting with legal counsel, management does not believe that the outcome of these matters will have a material
adverse effect on the Company's combined financial position, results of operations or cash flows.
 
Employment Agreement
 
On November 5, 2019, the Company entered into an employment agreement (the “CEO Agreement”) with the Company’s Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”). The CEO
Agreement is effective as of September 20, 2019. The CEO Agreement provides for a base salary of $300,000 per annum as well as annual incentive bonuses as determined by
the Board of Directors, subject to the attainment of certain objectives. The CEO Agreement provides for severance equal to the twelve months of the CEO’s base salary. In
connection with the CEO agreement, the CEO also received 17,668 of the Company’s restricted common stock, with a grant date value of $100,000, which vests one year from
date of issuance (See Note 12 – Equity, Restricted Stock). The employment agreement expires on August 9, 2022 and may be extended for a period up to one year upon mutual
written agreement by the CEO and the Company at least thirty days prior to expiration.
 
Consulting Agreement
 
On August 9, 2019 the Company entered into a consulting services agreement with a related party, Black Ridge Oil & Gas, the Company’s prior sponsor (“BROG”), pursuant to
which BROG will provide administration and accounting services to the Company through December 31, 2019, in exchange for consulting fees in the aggregate of $348,853.
 
Operating Leases
 
On March 29, 2019, AEM entered into a 167-month operating lease for approximately 25,000 square feet of space located in Irvine, California (the “New Irvine Lease”) with
respect to its operations. On June 15, 2019, the New Irvine Lease was amended to reduce the leased space to approximately 15,000 square feet. On August 9, 2019 the lease was
assigned to WPT. The initial base rent pursuant to the leases, as amended, is $39,832 per month, increasing to $58,495 per month over the term of the lease. The New Irvine
Lease also provides for a tenant improvement allowance of up to $1,352,790.
 
The Company’s aggregate rent expense incurred during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 amounted to $711,302 and $2,079,800, respectively, of which
$96,278 and $288,835, respectively was capitalized into deferred production costs, $448,861 and $1,073,864, respectively, was included within in-person cost of revenues, and
$166,163 and $717,102, respectively, was included within general administrative expenses on the condensed consolidated statements of operations. The Company’s aggregate
rent expense incurred during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 amounted to $706,160 and $2,420,717, respectively, of which $96,278 and $288,835,
respectively was capitalized into deferred production costs, $370,993 and $1,395,203, respectively, was included within in-person cost of revenues, and $238,889 and $736,679,
respectively, was included within general administrative expenses on the condensed consolidated statements of operations.
 
Investment Agreements
 
In June 2019, the Company entered into an exclusive ten-year strategic investment and revenue sharing agreement (the “TV Azteca Agreement”) with TV Azteca, in order to
expand the Allied Esports brand into Mexico. Pursuant to the terms of the TV Azteca Agreement, as amended, TV Azteca purchased 742,692 shares of AESE common stock
for $5,000,000.
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In connection with the TV Azteca Agreement, AESE will provide $7,000,000 to be used for various strategic initiatives including digital channel development, facility and
flagship construction in Mexico, co-production of Spanish language content, platform localization, and marketing initiatives. The Company will be entitled to various revenues
generated from the investment.
 
Currently, the Company has paid $3,500,000 with the rest of the payments as follows:
 

· $1,500,000 payable on March 1, 2020;
· $1,000,000 payable on March 1, 2021, and
· $1,000,000 payable on March 1, 2022.

 
In June 2019, the Company entered into an agreement (the “Simon Agreement”) with Simon Equity Development, LLC (“Simon”), a shareholder of the Company, pursuant to
which Allied Esports will conduct a series of mobile esports gaming tournaments and events at selected Simon shopping malls and online called the Simon Cup, and will also
develop esports and gaming venues at certain Simon shopping malls in the U.S. The Simon Cup will be staged in each of 2019, 2020 and 2021. In connection with the Simon
Agreement, AESE placed $5,000,000 of cash into an escrow account to be utilized for various strategic initiatives including the build-out of branded esports facilities at Simon
malls, and esports event programs.
 
As of September 30, 2019, the balance in the escrow account is $4,950,000, which is shown as restricted cash on the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet. (See
Note 13 – Subsequent Events).
 
Note 12 – Stockholder’s Equity
 
Share Purchase Agreements
 
On November 5, 2018, Allied Esports Media Inc. sold 1,199,191 shares of  restricted common stock (the “Employee Shares”), to certain employees and stakeholders of the
Company, for consideration of $0.001 per share, which were exchanged for AESE common stock and warrants in connection with the recapitalization (See Note 4 - Reverse
Merger and Recapitalization).
 
Equity Incentive Plan
 
On August 9, 2019, the Company’s Equity Incentive Plan (the “Incentive Plan”) was approved by the Company’s stockholders. The Incentive Plan is administered by the Board
of Directors or a committee designated by the Board of Directors to do so. The effective date of the Incentive Plan is December 19, 2018. The Incentive Plan provides the grant
of incentive stock options (“ISOs”), nonstatutory stock options, stock appreciation rights, restricted common stock awards, restricted common stock unit awards, as well as
other stock-based awards that are deemed to be consistent with the purposes of the plan. There are 5,000,000 shares of common stock reserved under the Incentive Plan, of
which 4,519,607 shares remain available to be issued as of September 30, 2019.
 
Stock Options
 
On September 20, 2019 the Company issued ten-year options for the purchase of 400,000 shares of AESE common stock, with an exercise price of $5.66 per share, pursuant to
the Incentive Plan. The options have a 4-year vesting term, and vest 25% on each anniversary of the date of grant. The options had an aggregate grant date fair value of
$867,120, calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, with the following assumptions used:
 

Risk free interest rate   1.74% 
Expected term (years)   6.25 years 
Expected volatility   36% 
Expected dividends   0.0 
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ALLIED ESPORTS ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 
 
The expected term used for options is the estimated period of time that options granted are expected to be outstanding. The Company utilizes the “simplified” method to develop
an estimate of the expected term of “plain vanilla” option grants. The Company is utilizing an expected volatility figure based on a review of the historical volatilities, over a
period of time, equivalent to the expected life of the instrument being valued, of similarly positioned public companies within its industry. The risk-free interest rate was
determined from the implied yields from U.S. Treasury zero-coupon bonds with a remaining term consistent with the expected term of the instrument being valued.
 
The Company recorded stock-based compensation expense of $5,940 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 related to stock options issued as compensation,
which is included in general and administrative expense on the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations. As of September 30, 2019, there was $861,180
of unrecognized stock-based compensation expense related to the stock options that will be recognized over the remaining vesting period of 3.97 years.
 
A summary of the option activity during the nine months ended September 30, 2019 is presented below:
 
      Weighted   Weighted     
      Average   Average     
   Number of   Exercise   Remaining   Intrinsic  
   Options   Price   Term (Yrs)   Value  
              
Outstanding, January 1, 2019    –   –         
Granted    400,000  $ 5.66         
Exercised    –   –         
Expired    –   –         
Forfeited    –   –         

Outstanding, September 30, 2019    400,000  $ 5.66   9.97  $ – 
                  
Exercisable, September 30, 2019    –  $ –   –  $ – 
 
Warrants
 
Prior to the Closing Date, BRAC issued 14,305,000 warrants (the “BRAC Warrants”) for the purchase of the Company’s common stock at $11.50 per share in connection with
BRAC’s initial public offering. These previously issued BRAC Warrants are deemed to be issued in connection with the Merger, as a result of the reverse recapitalization.
 
As of result of the Merger, the Company issued to the former owners of Allied Esports and WPT five-year warrants to purchase an aggregate of 3,800,003 shares of common
stock at a price of $11.50 per share and issued five-year warrants for the purchase of an aggregate of 532,000 shares of common stock to the Noteholders.
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ALLIED ESPORTS ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 
 
A summary of warrant activity during the nine months ended September 30, 2019 is presented below:
 

   
Number of
Warrants   

Weighted Average
Exercise Price   

Weighted Average
Remaining Life in

Years   Intrinsic Value  
              
Outstanding, December 31, 2018    3,800,003  $ 11.50         
Issued    14,837,000  $ 11.50         
Exercised    –   –         
Cancelled    –   –         

Outstanding, September 30, 2019    18,637,003  $ 11.50   4.9  $ – 
                  
Exercisable, September 30, 2019    18,637,003  $ 11.50   4.9  $ – 
 
Restricted Stock
 
On September 20, 2019 the Company issued an aggregate of 80,393 shares of restricted common stock, pursuant to the Incentive Plan, to certain members of the Board of
Directors and Executives. The restricted common stock had an aggregate grant date fair value of $455,000, and vest on the one-year anniversary of the date of grant. The shares
were valued at the trading price of the Company’s stock on the date of grant.
 
The Company recorded stock-based compensation expense of $12,467 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 related to restricted common stock issued as
compensation, which is recorded in general and administrative expenses on the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations. As of September 30, 2019,
there was $442,533 of unrecognized stock-based compensation expense related to the restricted stock that will be recognized over the remaining vesting period of 0.97 years.
 
Equity Purchase Option
 
Prior to the Closing Date, BRAC sold an option to purchase of to 600,000 units, exercisable at $11.50 per Unit, in connection with BRAC’s initial public offering (the “Equity
Purchase Option”). Each Unit consisted of one and one-tenth shares of common stock and a warrant to purchase one share of common stock at $11.50 per share. Effective upon
the closing of the Merger, the units converted by their terms into the shares and warrants, and the option now represents the ability to buy such securities directly (and not units).
The Equity Purchase Option may be exercised on either a cash or a cashless basis, at the holder’s option, and expires on October 4, 2022. These previously issued BRAC Shares
and Warrant Purchase Options are deemed to be issued in connection with the Merger, as a result of the reverse recapitalization.
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A summary of the Equity Purchase Option activity during the nine months ended September 30, 2019 is presented below:
 
   Number of   Weighted   Weighted     
   Equity   Average   Average     
   Purchase   Exercise   Remaining   Intrinsic  
   Options   Price   Term (Yrs)   Value  
              
Outstanding, January 1, 2019    –   –         
Granted    600,000  $ 11.50         
Exercised    –   –         
Expired    –   –         
Forfeited    –   –         

Outstanding, September 30, 2019    600,000  $ 11.50   3.0  $ – 
                  
Exercisable, September 30, 2019    600,000  $ 11.50   3.0  $ – 
 
Note 13 – Subsequent Events
 
On October 22, 2019, restricted cash in the amount of $1,300,000 was released from escrow in order to fund expenses incurred in connection with the Simon Cup (see Note 11
– Commitments and Contingencies).
 
Note 14 - Correction of Prior Period Net Loss Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest
 
Subsequent to the issuance of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K on August 15, 2019 (the “Report”), the Company determined that there was an error in the allocation
of net loss attributable to controlling and non-controlling interests on the Condensed Combined Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the six months ended
June 30, 2018, such that the net income attributable to non-controlling interests was overstated (and net loss attributable to the Parent was understated) by approximately $2.5
million. There was no effect of this error on the Condensed Combined Balance Sheet, on the Condensed Combined Statements of Changes in Parent’s Net Investment, or on the
Condensed Combined Statements of Cash Flows contained in the Report. The Company evaluated the effect of this error and determined that the error was not qualitatively
significant for the period presented.
 
The following tables summarize the impact of this error on the Condensed Combined Statements or Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the six months ended June 30,
2018:
 

 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018  

 
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated  
Net Loss  $ (17,612,354)  $ –  $ (17,612,354)

Net loss attributed to non-controlling interest   2,803,922   (2,476,820)   327,102 
Net Loss Attributable to Parent  $ (14,808,432)  $ (2,476,820)  $ (17,285,252)

Comprehensive Loss:             
Net loss  $ (17,612,354)  $ –  $ (17,612,354)
Other comprehensive loss:             

Foreign currency translation gain (loss)   (183,027)   –   (183,027)
Total Comprehensive Loss   (17,795,381)   –   (17,795,381)

Less: comprehensive loss attributable to             
non-controlling interest   2,803,922   (2,476,820)   327,102 

Comprehensive loss attributable to Parent  $ (14,991,459)  $ (2,476,820)  $ (17,468,279)
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 ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS.
 
Cautionary Statements
 

We are including the following discussion to inform our existing and potential security holders generally of some of the risks and uncertainties that can affect our
company and to take advantage of the “safe harbor” protection for forward-looking statements that applicable federal securities law affords

.
From time to time, our management or persons acting on our behalf may make forward-looking statements to inform existing and potential security holders about our

company. All statements other than statements of historical facts included in this report regarding our financial position, business strategy, plans and objectives of management
for future operations and industry conditions are forward-looking statements. When used in this report, forward-looking statements are generally accompanied by terms or
phrases such as “estimate,” “project,” “predict,” “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “target,” “plan,” “intend,” “seek,” “goal,” “will,” “should,” “may” or other words
and similar expressions that convey the uncertainty of future events or outcomes. Items making assumptions regarding actual or potential future sales, market size,
collaborations, trends or operating results also constitute such forward-looking statements.

 
Forward-looking statements involve inherent risks and uncertainties, and important factors (many of which are beyond our control) that could cause actual results to

differ materially from those set forth in the forward-looking statements.
 
We have based these forward-looking statements on our current expectations and assumptions about future events. While our management considers these

expectations and assumptions to be reasonable, they are inherently subject to significant business, economic, competitive, regulatory and other risks and uncertainties, most of
which are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond our control. Accordingly, results actually achieved may differ materially from expected results in these statements.
Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they are made.

 
Readers are urged not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. We assume no obligation to update any forward-looking statements in order to

reflect any event or circumstance that may arise after the date of this report, other than as may be required by applicable law or regulation. Readers are urged to carefully
review and consider the various disclosures made by us in our reports filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) which attempt to advise
interested parties of the risks and factors that may affect our business, financial condition, results of operation and cash flows. If one or more of these risks or uncertainties
materialize, or if the underlying assumptions prove incorrect, our actual results may vary materially from those expected or projected.

 
Background
 

Allied Esports Entertainment Inc., (“AESE”), ,formerly known as Black Ridge Acquisition Corp, or “BRAC”) was incorporated in Delaware on May 9, 2017 as a blank
check company for the purpose of effecting a merger, share exchange, asset acquisition, share purchase, recapitalization, reorganization or other similar business combination
with one or more businesses or entities (a “Business Combination”).

 
Allied Esports Media, Inc. (“AEM”), a Delaware corporation, was formed in November 2018 to act as a holding company for Allied Esports International Inc. (“Allied

Esports”) and immediately prior to close of the Merger (see below) to also include Noble Link Global Limited (“Noble Link”). On December 19, 2018, BRAC Noble Link and
AEM executed an Agreement and Plan of Reorganization (as amended, the “Merger Agreement”).

 
On August 9, 2019 (the “Closing Date”), Noble Link merged with and into AEM, with AEM being the surviving entity. Further, on the Closing Date, a subsidiary of

AESE merged with and into AEM pursuant to the Merger Agreement with AEM being the surviving entity (the “Merger”). Allied Esports, together with its subsidiaries, owns
and operates the esports-related businesses of AESE. Noble Link (prior to the Merger) and its wholly owned subsidiaries Peerless Media Limited, Club Services, Inc. and WPT
Enterprises, Inc. operate the poker-related business of AESE and are collectively referred to herein as “World Poker Tour” or “WPT”.
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The Company
 

AESE operates a premier public esports and entertainment company, consisting of the Allied Esports and World Poker Tour businesses. For the past 16 years of its 18-
year history, WPT’s business model has successfully utilized the following three pillars in the sport of poker, which the Company believes can be utilized by Allied Esports:

 
· in-person experiences;
· developing multiplatform content; and
· providing interactive services.

 
The Company plans to continue operating the WPT business and to utilize its business model to execute on its growth strategy in the multibillion-dollar esports

industry. Allied Esports will do this by collaborating with its strategic investors, including certain affiliates of Simon Property Group, Inc. (collectively, “Simon”), a global
leader in the ownership of premier shopping, dining, entertainment, and mixed-use destinations, and TV Azteca, a premier television network in Mexico, to deliver best-in-class
live events, content and online products.

 
The Allied Esports Business
 

Gaming is one of the largest and fastest growing markets in the entertainment sector, with an estimated 2.2 billion gamers playing esports globally, and esports is the
major driver of this growth. Esports, short for “electronic sports,” is a general label that comprises a diverse offering of competitive electronic games that gamers play against
each other. Some of the popular esports games currently being played include Fortnite, League of Legends, Dota 2, Counter-Strike, Call of Duty, Overwatch and FIFA.
Although you can play games on your own against the computer or console, one of the ways esports is different than video games of old is the community and spectator nature
of esports, whereby competitive play against another person—either one-on-one or in teams—that is viewed by an online and in-person audience, is a central feature of esports.
Since players play against each other online, a global network of players and viewers has developed as these players compete against each other worldwide. Additionally, game
developers have greatly increased the watchability of games, which has made the spectator aspect of gaming much more prevalent and further driven expansion of the gaming
market. The expanded reach of high-speed Internet service and the computer technology advances in the last decade have greatly accelerated the growth of esports. Esports has
now become so popular that many schools offer scholarships in esports and the best-known esports teams are getting mainstream sponsorship and are being bought or invested
in by celebrities, athletes and professional sports teams. The highest profile esports gamers have massive online audiences as they stream themselves playing against other
players online and generate millions of dollars in sponsorship money and subscription fees from their online streaming channels. It is projected that by 2022, 645 million people
will be watching esports globally, and that global esports revenue will grow to approximately $1.8 billion.

 
WPT successfully implemented a three-pillar strategy for over 16 years of its 18-year history. We believe this model can continue and also be applied to Allied Esports

and the esports industry over time. Allied Esports intends to use those same pillars—in-person experiences, multiplatform content, and interactive services—independently and
in connection with its strategic partners.

 
In June 2019, Allied Esports entered into a series of strategic transactions with certain affiliates of Simon, pursuant to which Allied Esports will organize and stage an

esports event program called the Simon Cup at certain Simon shopping centers in the U.S. and online, as well as entering into an agreement with an affiliate of Simon, pursuant
to which the affiliate made a $5 million equity investment into the Company. In June 2019 the Company also launched a strategic partnership with TV Azteca, a premier
television network in Mexico. TV Azteca made a $5 million equity investment into the Company as part of its partnership.

 
In-person Experiences
 
Allied Esports will continue delivering first-in-class live experiences to customers at Allied Esports’ branded properties worldwide. Starting with the flagship esports

arena, the HyperX Esports Arena Las Vegas, the HyperX Esports Studio in Germany and its affiliate arenas in Santa Ana and Oakland, California, China and Australia (planned
opening in 2020), Allied Esports offers esports fans state-of-the-art facilities to compete against other players in esports competitions, host live events with esports superstars
that stream to millions of viewers worldwide, produce and distribute incredible esports content with its on-site production facilities and studios and provide a perfect facility for
hosting corporate events, tournaments, game launches or other events. Additionally, Allied Esports has two mobile esports arenas, which are 18-wheel semi-trailers that convert
into first class esports arenas and competition stages with full content production capabilities and interactive talent studios. Through this worldwide network of arenas, Allied
Esports believes it can offer customers an unmatched ability to participate in simultaneous global esports events and offer sponsors and partners a truly scalable global platform
and audience to promote their businesses and products. Allied Esports’ flagship HyperX Esports Arena Las Vegas serves as a marquee destination for esports fans globally,
which it hopes will become the Madison Square Garden or Yankee Stadium of esports.
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Flagship Arenas. In March 2018, Allied Esports opened its first flagship arena, the HyperX Esports Arena Las Vegas, at the Luxor Casino on the Vegas strip, whose

pyramid is one of the most visible landmarks in Las Vegas. This arena has 80 to 100 gaming stations, two bars, food service, private rooms, a production facility, and space for
up to 1,000 people for events. The arena is custom-built for esports tournaments and has a broadcast-ready television studio to broadcast live events and produce content. Allied
Esports monetizes the arena through renting the space for live events; merchandise sales; daily usage fees from day-to-day gamers using the gaming stations; food and beverage;
and sponsorship (i.e., our HyperX naming rights relationship). Through the third quarter of 2019, the HyperX Esports Arena Las Vegas has held the following events:

 
Proprietary events by Allied Esports:

· Allied Esports CES Showdown
· Day One: The Division 2
· PlayTime with KittyPlays 2
· PlayTime with KittyPlays I
· Nation Vs. Nation: USA vs. Mexico – English Broadcast
· Allied Esports Rainbow Six Siege Vegas Minor
· World Poker Tour
· Glory Road: MKLeo vs. Samsora

 · Tuesday Faceoffs (Weekly)
· Wednesday Whiffs

 · Apex Legends Game Night (Weekly)
 · Arena Showcase (Weekly)

· Friday Frags (Weekly)
· Saturday Night Speedway (Weekly)

 · UNLV Night (Monthly)
 
Other events hosted by Allied Esports

· Nintendo Super Smash Bros Ultimate North America Open – Online Broadcast
· Military Gaming League
· Drone Racing League
· World Poker Tour
· Sony NAB Keynote Address Remote Integration Demonstration
· BIG3 Draft for CBS Sports Network
· NBA 2K League “THE TURN”
· Dragon Ball Legends Showdown
· NHL Gaming World Championship
· Newegg Crown Royale
· Twitch Prime Crown Cup
· Red Bull Evo After Party

 · Newegg FragFest
 · HyperX Kickoff to WoW Classic
 · Esports Business Summit Tempest Awards

 
Affiliate Arenas. One of Allied Esports’ strategic advantages is its global network of esports arena partners, which enables it to host events, and promote competitions

around the world, with those competitions culminating in live events held at the flagship arena in Las Vegas. Allied Esports achieves this through its Affiliate Program, which
consists of strategic partnerships with third-party esports operators around the globe. Allied Esports generally charges these affiliates an upfront fee and a minimal annual
revenue share of gross revenue, starting in the second year of the operation of the venue. Allied Esports’ brand visibility and reputation have already resulted in affiliate
arrangements with arenas in California, China and a multi-year agreement with Fortress Esports Pty Ltd, a new gaming, esports and entertainment venue enterprise in Australia,
which plans to open its first affiliate arena in Melbourne in 2020. This network of affiliate arenas allows Allied Esports to scale up its brand penetration worldwide on a rapid
basis, driving more gamers into the Allied Esports ecosystem, with minimal costs to Allied Esports. Furthermore, the content that can be produced by these affiliate arenas can
be on-sold by Allied Esports, with minimal production costs.
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Mobile Arenas . The mobile arenas are 18-wheeler trucks that expand out into fully functional esports arenas with event hosting, broadcasting and production

capabilities. The mobility of the trucks makes them ideal for sponsors to reach a large audience in multiple locations at an economical cost. The trucks serve as mobile billboards
for potential third-party sponsorship, as well as the Allied Esports’ brand, providing highly visible brand presence wherever they appear. Allied Esports currently has two
mobile arena trucks, with the first truck based in Germany and serving the European market, and a second truck based in Las Vegas and serving the U.S. market.

 
Strategic Investor Events. In addition to Allied Esports utilizing in-person experiences at its flagship, mobile and affiliate arenas, Allied Esports is leveraging its

experience to develop events and content with its strategic investors, Simon and TV Azteca.
 
Moreover, Allied Esports is working with TV Azteca to create in-person experiences in Mexico. These events create content that will be used to populate the TV

Azteca digital channel being developed by TV Azteca and Allied Esports.
 
Simon and Allied Esports are collaborating to create a new product offering focused on delivering esports experiences through integrated gaming venues and

production facilities in select Simon shopping centers around the U.S. The in-center venues will be designed for tournament play and daily use with the capability to be
expanded into common areas for larger esports activations and live events. On September 30, 2019, the two companies launched The Simon Cup, a co-branded esports
competition and gaming tournament series of on-mall regional festivals combining online and in-person play at select Simon centers in the New York and Los Angeles
markets, with the winners of the regionals moving on to HyperX Esports Arena Las Vegas for the final. As a premier esports facility, Allied Esports believes utilizing the Las
Vegas arena will drive participants to the Simon Cup qualifying events and increase revenue for the Company.

 
Multiplatform Content: Leveraging Branded Properties and Strategic Partnerships to Develop Content
 
Allied Esports’ worldwide network of esports branded properties provides Allied Esports with a platform to develop an incredible amount of content to distribute via

digital live streams, broadcast and cable, and social media outlets. Allied Esports believes that its arenas will draw top-level esports talent (such as professional streamer Ninja,
who was the featured talent at a successful event at Allied Esports’ Las Vegas arena in April 2018) for purposes of hosting events and developing content, which it can
distribute live, post-produce into fully-produced episodic content, or repackage for social media distribution. Allied Esports intends to monetize the content in multiple ways,
including direct sales of the content, sponsorship revenue, and subscription and/or advertising fees for viewers of the content.

 
We believe Allied Esports’ ecosystem of esports branded properties gives it the reach, reputation and experience to produce world-class live events, in partnership with

some of the most prominent names in the esports industry. These live events provide Allied Esports with the material to produce exciting content that can be distributed via
three different formats, each of which has its own revenue generation model: live streaming, post-produced episodic content, and short-form repackaged content.

 
Live Streaming. Live streaming is by far the most popular esports content delivery channel today, as it offers the best interactive experiences for the audience. As

discussed above, the vast improvements in technology and Internet service and speed have made live streaming with large audiences widely available. Well-known gamers live
stream themselves playing their favorite games on any of the popular streaming services (Twitch, Mixer, YouTube Gaming, Facebook Gaming, etc.) to a worldwide audience.
The streamers derive revenue from ad sales, sponsorship, subscription fees and gift payments from watchers. Through Allied Esports’ ecosystem of esports arenas, Allied
Esports can offer streamers a large platform to put on live events that can be simultaneously streamed on both the streamer’s Twitch channel and on Allied Esports’ Twitch
channel. An example is a streaming event Allied Esports held with one of the most prominent streamers in esports, Tyler Blevins, AKA Ninja, in April 2018. Famous for his
streaming channel where he plays the popular esports game Fortnite, Ninja held a live event at the Las Vegas flagship arena that set records for Twitch live streams, with over
667,000 peak concurrent viewers and 2.4 million unique viewers. To put those audience numbers in perspective, those numbers are significantly higher than viewership of the
average regular season NBA game in 2019. Allied Esports was able to sell multiple sponsorships for the event and earned significant revenue from the food and beverage,
merchandise sales and usage fees from the gaming stations. Although huge audiences can be garnered through these live event streams, there are limitations on the streams, as
they have a one-and-done nature; repeat viewing is not popular for these events, which limits the sponsorship opportunities. Furthermore, due to the live nature of these events
and streams, it is difficult to create a narrative or tell a story to compel viewership past an initial viewing. This leads to Allied Esports’ development of post-produced episodic
content.
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Post-Produced Content. Allied Esports intends to develop esports entertainment programming around its live experiences and, using its experienced editing and

production teams, create serial, episodic content and segments that tell compelling storylines around its gaming talent, in person experiences, and gaming events around the
world. Allied Esports developed this technique through the WPT, who took the slow-paced game of poker and dramatized it and created storylines that made for exciting and
compelling viewing. This post-produced content can be valuable real estate for sponsors, as Allied Esports can integrate sponsors seamlessly into the show in a way that feels
organic to the viewers. Allied Esports can focus on different storylines, create excitement via editing and music inclusion, and generally elevate the production quality from that
achievable in a live stream. Allied Esports can then monetize this episodic content via sponsorship (as described above), advertising, selling the content itself to third party
distributors, or even use it as a marketing tool to drive customers to come to Allied Esports’ branded properties, buy its merchandise or otherwise interact with Allied Esports.

 
Repackaged Content. The vast library of content Allied Esports will develop from events can be cut into smaller clips that can be used as marketing and promotion of

the Allied Esports brand on social media. Allied Esports can also edit content to create new content, such as “best of” shows, shows focusing on one particular game as played
by multiple well-known streamers, regional shows focusing on talent from a particular country, and so on.

 
Allied Esports’ global esports branded properties ecosystem will create opportunities for live events which provide material to develop great content, all of which

Allied Esports can monetize in multiple ways. The large customer base Allied Esports develops through these in-person experiences, live streams and content distribution will
give it a customer base to launch interactive services.

 
Strategic Investor Content. Allied Esports will work with its strategic investors, Simon and TV Azteca, to create valuable in-person experiences and esports

entertainment content to enhance our value proposition. Allied Esports and TV Azteca will work to develop content and programming formats to develop a digital esports
entertainment channel (described below), and content produced from the Simon events will be developed and distributed on digital and non-digital media outlets to maximize
the exposure and reach of our joint enterprises.

 
Allied Esports’ global esports arena ecosystem, anchored by Simon and TV Azteca, will create opportunities for live events which provide material to develop great

content, all of which Allied Esports can monetize in multiple ways. The huge customer base Allied Esports develops through these in-person experiences, live streams and
content distribution will give it a customer base to launch interactive services.

 
Interactive Services: Developing an Esports Entertainment Platform
 
Allied Esports intends to develop its own online platform where esports players and fans can watch, play and win with other members of the esports community and

top esports personalities. The online platform will enable fans to compete against each other as well as participate in esports programs starring their favorite players.
Subscriptions will provide members with exclusive access to numerous unique and proprietary experiences, products and services that are not available outside of Allied
Esports’ ecosystem, such as exclusive online content, member-only tournaments, prizes and cash awards, exclusive live event and merchandise access, exclusive opportunities
to be part of our entertainment programming, VIP treatment at Allied Esports’ arenas, and much more. As described above, Allied Esports intends to use the authenticity and
reach driven by its in-person experiences and content viewership to drive platform adoption by esports fans. Allied Esports’ executive team has years of experience developing
online platforms—its CEO, Frank NG, has managed and run online platforms with approximately 700 million registered users in China for over 14 years, and its COO, David
Moon, has produced, published and operated numerous game services for over 20 years, including helping build NHN Corporation’s global footprint to over 1 million
concurrent users. Furthermore, WPT has developed and operated its subscription platform for poker fans, ClubWPT, since 2010, and developed and operated a social poker
product, PlayWPT, starting in 2016. PlayWPT was licensed to a third party in May of 2018.

 
Allied Esports intends to sequentially roll out platform features to support core strategic initiatives with its strategic investors, Simon and TV Azteca. The initial release

of the platform will focus on supporting regular programs of esports experiences at Simon’s premiere centers across the U.S. The platform will subsequently be released in
Mexico in partnership with TV Azteca, to support the participation, viewing, and monetization of esports events and programs, as well as the provision of a 24-hour digital
esports entertainment channel. Allied Esports believes focusing on these two projects initially is the most efficient way to build brand equity, aggregate audience and build the
initial user base that will propel Allied Esports’ platform in the future.
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The WPT Business
 

The Company owns the World Poker Tour® (WPT®) – a premier name in internationally televised gaming and entertainment with brand presence in land-based poker
tournaments, television, online and mobile. Leading innovation in the sport of poker since 2002, WPT helped ignite the global poker boom with the creation of a unique
television show based on a series of high-stakes poker tournaments. WPT’s Tour Events are held at locations throughout the world and have awarded more than one billion in
prize dollars in its 17-year history. WPT has broadcast globally in more than 150 countries and territories, and is currently producing its 18th season, which airs on FOX Sports
Regional Networks in the United States. Season XVIII of WPT is sponsored by its online poker services, ClubWPT.com. WPT offers a suite of online poker services which it
operates by itself and through its partners offering consumers the ability to access gaming content on a year-round 24/7 basis. ClubWPT.com is a unique online membership site
that offers inside access to the WPT, as well as a sweepstakes-based poker club available in 35 states across the United States and Washington D.C., and four foreign countries
with innovative features and state-of-the-art creative elements inspired by WPT’s 17 years of experience in gaming entertainment. In addition, WPT licenses its brand to social
gaming sites through partners like Zynga as well as to educational learning platforms such as LearnWPT. These online products are scalable and offer geographic access that
might be limited if WPT relied on tour stop participation alone. Additionally, WPT benefits from managing its own distribution business which currently has more than 1000
hours of broadcast-ready content, and offers demographically similar programming to its poker content, such as esports, golf and MMA. WPT uses this large suite of
programming as leverage to seek preferred airtimes on its various distribution channels where it may promote its online products or offer airtime to sponsors in territories they
seek to enter. WPT also participates in strategic brand license, partnership, sponsorship opportunities and music licensing. As described below, WPT applies a three-pillar model
of in-person experiences, developing multiplatform content and providing interactive services, to the sport of poker.

 
In-person Experiences: Worldwide Poker Tournaments
 
World Poker Tour Events . The WPT is a sports league of affiliated poker tournaments that are held at prestigious casinos and poker rooms around the world. WPT

licenses the WPT brand to these casinos and card rooms so that they can brand their poker tournaments as WPT events, and these events are integrated into WPT’s tour. These
events form the backbone of WPT’s brand identity and have turned the WPT into one of the most recognizable names in gaming. WPT has developed different types of tours,
generally distinguishable by the size of the buy-in for competitors in the applicable tour’s events. The WPT Main Tour events generally have the biggest buy-ins (usually
between $3,500 and $10,000), are held at the largest and most prestigious casinos and card rooms and are attended by many of the top professional poker players in the world.
The WPT DeepStacks Tour and WPT500 events are smaller than Main Tour events, with buy-ins ranging from $300 to $1,000, and are meant to cater to the lower- to medium-
stakes players. In addition, through a third-party licensing arrangement, WPT licenses its name to a third party operating the WPT League, which are small bar-league poker
events held at bars and clubs on a social basis. These live events create touchpoints to a large community of poker players to whom WPT can market other WPT live events,
advertise and market its sponsor’s products, and push towards its interactive products. Furthermore, the live events create the content WPT uses to monetize its brand, as set
forth below.

 
Multiplatform Content: The World Poker Tour Television Shows
 
The Content. WPT films the final table of six participants from a select group of WPT’s Main Tour stops, where the players compete for some of the poker world’s

largest tournament prize pools. We then edit the footage from these tour stops, resulting in a series of one-hour or two-hour episodes which are distributed for telecast to both
domestic audiences via our broadcast agreement with FSN, and international television audiences via numerous international distribution agreements. WPT has an agreement
with Poker Go, a prominent poker-centric online platform, pursuant to which WPT live streams many of its events to Poker Go’s customer base. Many of WPT’s live events
that are not broadcast on FSN are live streamed on Poker Go, which ensures almost all of WPT’s events are broadcast on some format. In addition, WPT films and produces
special episodes based on a variety of non-traditional poker tournaments and/or cash games, which it also distributes for telecast along with the episodes based on WPT’s regular
tour stops. Furthermore, WPT produces specialized shows meant to promote and market its ClubWPT membership site, such as its “King of the Club” shows in which
ClubWPT members won the right, by winning certain tournaments on the ClubWPT platform, to play against each other for cash and prizes in a single-table tournament that
was filmed and broadcast on FSN. WPT also filmed and prepared for distribution another series of shows to promote ClubWPT called “Challenge the Champs”, in which
ClubWPT members who qualified on the ClubWPT platform got the chance to play against former WPT Main Tour champions for cash and prizes. These episodes premiered
on FSN in August and September 2019.
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WPT previously produced and broadcasted on FSN a series of shows called WPT Alpha8, based on a series of high-stakes poker tournaments with buy-ins of

$100,000. In the Alpha8 events, the most elite high-stakes players in the world played in poker tournaments against one another in glamorous casinos and card rooms around
the world, with the final eight players of each tournament filmed for production of the television episodes. The inaugural season of WPT Alpha8 began in 2013 and aired for
three seasons, ending in 2016 and continues to be distributed internationally. WPT has continued to expand its global footprint by entering into an agreement with TV Azteca,
pursuant to which WPT and TV Azteca are creating modified content using footage from WPT’s current library of content and translating the shows and integrating localized
hosts for distribution in the territory of Mexico. This strategy of localizing WPT content has previously proven successful, namely in France, and we believe this localized
content in the territory of Mexico will become a significant driver for a jointly owned social gaming platform. WPT and TV Azteca recently launched in beta this August 2019.
Early interest in the show is high, with viewership already exceeding 3 million viewers of a single episode. In addition to the strategic advantage of the “World Poker Tour” and
WPT-related brands, WPT has created significant efficiencies in its content programming through its affiliation and use of Allied ESports’ HyperX Esports Arena Las Vegas
venue to film some of its Main Tour final tables and other special events. This change, which just began for Season 17, has significantly reduced production costs by reducing
transportation and set up fees and has allowed for more content to be produced at a significantly more efficient cost. Moreover, by reducing the physical location needs from its
casino partners that would otherwise be featured in a WPT televised event, WPT has greatly expanded the number of potential casino customers that can meet the requirements
for hosting a WPT televised final table. Finally, WPT creates, owns and publishes its own music for WPT shows. In addition to receiving royalties for the music integrated into
these programs, WPT has created a database of over 4,000 musical pieces which may be licensed for itself or for other third-party producers.

 
WPT Distribution Footprint. All of WPT’s content airs on FSN in the U.S., and in 21 different territories worldwide pursuant to licensing and distribution

arrangements with various networks Virtually all of its 17-season poker library is fully available for distribution, providing hundreds of hours of top-tier broadcast grade poker
sports content. WPT has greatly expanded the reach of its content by licensing it for broadcast on many digital platforms as well, such as PlutoTV, Unreel Entertainment,
Samsung TV Plus, and many others. WPT does not receive fees from FSN for the domestic distribution of our content. Instead, WPT uses the WPT show to heavily promote its
ClubWPT product and other online products and partnerships, such as Zynga’s WPT social poker game. WPT does provide FSN with a guaranteed revenue share from
ClubWPT’s operations in exchange for significant promotion and distribution of the programs featuring ClubWPT marketing. This arrangement ensures that FSN has an
incentive to keep WPT’s show on the air and to market and promote the show, as they share in the show’s success to the extent ClubWPT’s revenue increases. Since the
ClubWPT customer base and broadcast television viewers are similar in demographics, the symbiotic relationship between FSN and WPT works well to keep WPT’s brand
widely known and accessible to millions of people in the U.S. Internationally, some of WPT’s distribution partners pay WPT fees to broadcast content, but usually, WPT’s
international revenues are based on distribution deals that pay via advertising time and sponsorship sales, as well as the intrinsic value of spreading WPT’s brand awareness
worldwide. We expect the international reach of WPT-related shows to grow meaningfully starting in the third quarter of 2019, as a result of WPT’s strategic relationship
agreement with TV Azteca. WPT receives additional fees from our digital distribution agreements, but again see these as brand-building exercises and as avenues to get more
people exposure for WPT’s online products, sponsors and advertisers. In addition to its World Poker Tour content, WPT also distributes various sports and lifestyle
programming through its distribution business. As a result, WPT now controls over 1000 hours of programming from which it may generate distribution fees, license fees,
sponsorship revenue and music licensing revenue, as well as serving as a vehicle to promote its online gaming products worldwide. The ability to “bundle,” or offer large
amounts of content, provides WPT distribution leverage in negotiating the amount of airings or preferred airing times of its content.

 
Sponsorship Revenue. Sponsorship revenue is the prime economic driver of the distribution of WPT content. WPT partners with prestigious brands, such as Dr.

Pepper (soft drinks), Hublot (high-end timepieces), Rockstar (energy drinks), Baccarat (fine crystal), Party Poker (online gaming in Europe), and offers them the ability to
become the “Official ________ of the World Poker Tour”. WPT is able to seamlessly integrate its sponsors into the WPT television show by displaying sponsors on poker
tables, on television sets, and specialized segments that are brought to viewers by the applicable sponsor. By integrating WPT’s sponsors into the show, WPT provides a
powerful marketing tool in that viewers are seeing the sponsor as part of the show they are watching, as opposed to an advertisement that they may mute or skip if possible.
WPT’s live events also offer WPT sponsors a great advertising platform to market directly to WPT players via signage, product sampling suites, flyers, and similar marketing
endeavors.
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Interactive Services: Poker Platforms.
 
WPT’s live events all over the world and distribution of its content via broadcast, streaming and social media, allow WPT to generate significant marketing

opportunities for both its sponsors and its own products. WPT has taken advantage of this marketing arm to promote several interactive products: ClubWPT, its subscription-
based online poker club that WPT owns and operates, which also offers social poker; PlayWPT, a web and mobile social poker product that is operated by a third party
utilizing software and branding that WPT licenses to such provider; Zynga Poker, who operates one of the world’s largest social poker products, to whom WPT has licensed its
brand for certain WPT-branded poker tournaments on their platform; and HongKong Triple Sevens Interactive Co., Ltd, who licenses WPT’s Alpha8 brand to operate a social
poker product they are in the process of developing.

 
ClubWPT. WPT’s subscription-based online club, ClubWPT.com, is operated in accordance with the principles of sweepstakes law and is available in 36 U.S. states

and territories and four foreign countries. A free alternative means of entry is offered for participants who wish to play in the tournaments but do not wish to purchase the other
membership benefits. VIP members can play poker to win a share of $100,000 in cash and prizes every month, including seats in live WPT poker tournaments. Other benefits
include access to every season of the WPT television series and all related content, discounted tickets to live events through ScoreBig, everyday savings for everyday things via
the ClubWPT Entertainment Savers Guide, and other member benefits. In January of 2019, WPT added freemium social poker and casino gaming on the platform. Since that
time, daily active revenue has risen steadily, and we anticipate the freemium products on the platform will be a meaningful driver of ClubWPT revenue going forward. The
subscription fee for ClubWPT remains the same each month and players are not allowed to wager actual money online. One must be eighteen or older to participate.

 
Zynga Poker. WPT entered into a 3-year licensing agreement with Zynga, Inc. in 2018 pursuant to which Zynga agreed to pay WPT $3 million per year in exchange

for the right to license the WPT name and brand to its massive social gaming database for WPT-branded poker tournaments on the Zynga social poker platform. WPT supports
Zynga’s efforts through extensive marketing of its brand through its marketing network which includes its television programs, advertisements, and social media channels.
Zynga has further used the WPT tournaments as a vehicle to reward their players through qualifying players to play in real money poker tournaments at WPT affiliated casinos.
The partnership means that the Zynga and WPT brands elevate each other’s profile in the poker community through millions of impressions annually.

 
PlayWPT and Alpha8 Social Poker. WPT’s 3-year license agreements for PlayWPT and the Alpha8 social poker product that each commenced in 2018 provide WPT

with a share of all revenue generated on those respective platforms, with annual minimums of the greater of $500,000 or 20% of revenue generated for PlayWPT, and the greater
of $200,000 or 20% of revenue generated for the Alpha8 social poker product. These arrangements offer WPT significant annual payments based on the value and prestige of
WPT’s brands and WPT’s ability to market and promote the platforms.

 
In addition to the three-pillar approach to monetizing the WPT brands as described above, WPT has also been able to combine these approaches in a regional manner

to create localized versions of the WPT in other parts of the world. For example, WPT has an agreement with Adda52, one of the largest online poker operators in India,
pursuant to which Adda52 utilizes WPT brands to put on WPT-branded tournaments, create and sell WPT merchandise, sponsor and distribute WPT content, and otherwise
market and promote their own products using the WPT name. WPT had a similar arrangement for the Asia-Pacific region with WPT’s former parent company, Ourgame
International Holdings, Limited (“Ourgame”), and is negotiating similar arrangements with parties in other parts of the world, such as Latin America. These brand licensing
arrangements not only provide WPT with revenue derived from upfront payments and revenue share, but they broaden WPT’s brand reach in localized ways to parts of the
world that WPT would be hard-pressed to effectively market to on its own. WPT believes that this increased reach will have long-term benefits to WPT’s brand image and
profitability.
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Results of Operations
 

The following discussion and analysis of the Company’s financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated
financial statements and related notes included herein. In addition to historical consolidated financial information, the following discussion contains forward-looking
statements that reflect the Company’s plans, estimates, or beliefs. Actual results could differ materially from those discussed in the forward-looking statements. Factors that
could cause or contribute to these differences include those discussed below and elsewhere in this Current Report on Form 10-Q particularly in “Risk Factors.” The Company
assumes no obligation to update any of these forward-looking statements.
 
Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2019 and 2018
 
  For the      Percentage of Revenue  
  Three Months Ended   Increase   Three months ended  
  September 30   (Decrease)   September 30,  
in thousands, except for percentage of revenue data  2019   2018      2019   2018  
                
Revenues                     
In-person  $ 2,587  $ 2,202  $ 385   42.8%   40.2% 
Multiplatform content   1,031   950   81   17.1%   17.3% 
Interactive   2,423   2,328   95   40.1%   42.5% 

Total Revenues   6,041   5,480   561   100.0%   100.0% 
Costs and expenses                     

In-person (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   1,196   975   221   19.8%   17.8% 
Multiplatform content (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization)   787   860   (73)   13.0%   15.7% 

Interactive (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   569   613   (44)   9.4%   11.2% 
Online operating expenses   173   130   43   2.9%   2.4% 
Selling and marketing expenses   706   303   403   11.7%   5.5% 
General and administrative expenses   4,712   3,871   841   78.0%   70.6% 
Depreciation and amortization   1,716   1,893   (177)   28.4%   34.5% 
Impairment expense   –   3,253   (3,253)   0.0%   59.4% 
Total Costs and Expenses   9,859   11,898   (2,039)         

Loss From Operations   (3,818)   (6,418)   2,600   -63.2%   -117.1% 
Other income   16   103   (87)   0.3%   1.9% 
Interest expense   (451)   (564)   113   -7.5%   -10.3% 
Foreign currency exchange income (loss)   –   114   (114)   0.0%   2.1% 

Net Loss   (4,253)   (6,765)   2,512   -70.4%   -123.4% 
Net loss attributed to non-controlling interest   –   (77)   77   0.0%   -1.4% 

Net Loss Attributable to Allied Esports Entertainment,
Inc.  $ (4,253)  $ (6,688)  $ 2,435   -70.4%   -122.0% 
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Revenues
 
In-person revenues increased by approximately $385 thousand, or 17%, to approximately $2.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2019 from

approximately $2.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018. The increase in in-person revenues is driven by the Allied business, particularly revenue generated
from Allied’s flagship HyperX Esports Arena Las Vegas, which opened its doors in March of 2018. Allied’s revenues as a group increased by approximately $851 thousand for
the three months ended September 30, 2019 compared to the same period in 2018. This was largely a result of an increase in revenues at Allied’s Las Vegas arena, which had
one more major event in the 2019 period as compared to the 2018 period, and gaming truck events. WPT casino revenue decreased approximately $467 thousand for the three
months ended September 30, 2019 compared to the same period in 2018 as the timing of events was not consistent between periods.

 
Multiplatform content revenues increased by approximately $81 thousand, or 9%, to approximately $1.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2019 from

approximately $0.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018. The increase in multiplatform content revenues all relate to the WPT business with increased
sponsorship revenue of $224 thousand being the greatest contributor. Offsetting the increase in sponsorship revenue, music royalty revenue decreased by $139 thousand.

 
Interactive revenues increased by approximately $95 thousand, or 4%, to approximately $2.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2019 from

approximately $2.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018. The increase in interactive revenues all relates to the WPT business. Increases in product licensing
revenue ($17 thousand), social gaming revenue ($152 thousand) and subscription revenue ($41 thousand) were the primary drivers for the increase. WPT managed PlayWPT in-
house in 2018 but has licensed out the product resulting in a $158 thousand decrease in the 2019 period as compared to the 2018 period.

 
Costs and expenses
 
In-person costs (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) increased by approximately $221 thousand, or 23%, to approximately $1.2 million for the three months

ended September 30, 2019 from approximately $1.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018. The increase in in-person costs was due to an increase in cost of
events during the period.

 
Multiplatform content costs (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) decreased by approximately $73 thousand, or 8%, to approximately $0.8 million for the three

months ended September 30, 2019 from approximately $0.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018, primarily due to a decrease in commissions.
 
Interactive costs (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) decreased by approximately $44 thousand, or 7%, to approximately $0.6 million for the three months

ended September 30, 2019 from approximately $0.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018. The decrease in interactive costs relates to a decrease of $68
thousand in subscription costs when compared to the same period in 2018.

 
Online operating expenses increased by approximately $43 thousand, or 33%, to approximately $0.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2019 from

approximately $0.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018.
 
Selling and marketing expenses increased by approximately $0.4 million, or 133%, to approximately $0.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2019 from

approximately $0.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018. The increase in selling and marketing expenses is partially related to an increase in Allied’s
advertising and promotion expense of approximately $251 thousand primarily pertaining to the promotions for Allied’s flagship arena in Las Vegas. WPT had increases in event
costs of approximately $152 thousand primarily related to the new Party Poker Live events that were not held in the three months ended September 30, 2018.
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General and administrative expenses increased by approximately $0.8 million, or 22%, to approximately $4.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2019

from approximately $3.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018. The increase in general and administrative costs primarily relates to increased accounting,
legal, and consulting fees with increased activity resulting from the costs of being a public company and preparing filings.

 
Depreciation and amortization decreased by approximately $177 thousand, or 9%, to approximately $1.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2019 from

approximately $1.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018. WPT depreciation and amortization decreased by $464 thousand for the three months ended
September 30, 2019 compared to the same period in 2018 primarily due to assets becoming fully depreciated and amortized. Offsetting the decrease in WPT depreciation and
amortization, Allied had increased depreciation of $288 thousand related to the Las Vegas arena and truck assets being depreciated for a full year in 2019.

 
Impairment of investment in Esports Arena LLC (“ESA”) was approximately $3.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018 while there was no

impairment recorded for the three months ended September 30, 2019. The losses were the result of the derecognition and disposal of the assets, liabilities and equity of an
investment made in 2018 by Allied for which Allied conveyed a portion of its membership interests to the former non-controlling interest members in order to reduce its
ongoing contribution requirements, thus reducing its membership interest to non-voting 25 percent equity interest.

 
Interest expense
 
Interest expense was approximately $0.5 million and approximately $0.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. The 2019

interest relates to $14 million of convertible debt, $10 million of which was assumed in the Merger on August 9, 2019 and $4 million of which was incurred in May 2019. All of
the interest in the 2018 period was related to loans to Allied from its parent company, Ourgame, and/or affiliates to fund operating and capital costs. The loans from Ourgame
were converted to equity in November 2018.
 
Results of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019 and 2018
 
  For the      Percentage of Revenue  
  Nine Months Ended   Increase   Nine months ended  
  September 30   (Decrease)   September 30,  
in thousands, except for percentage of revenue data  2019   2018      2019   2018  
                
Revenues                     
In-person  $ 8,888  $ 6,068  $ 2,820   45.3%   39.9% 
Multiplatform content   3,540   2,121   1,419   18.0%   14.0% 
Interactive   7,187   7,010   177   36.7%   46.1% 

Total Revenues   19,615   15,199   4,416   100.0%   100.0% 
Costs and expenses                     

In-person (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   2,901   3,993   (1,092)   14.8%   26.3% 
Multiplatform content (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization)   2,908   2,034   874   14.8%   13.4% 

Interactive (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   1,975   1,903   72   10.1%   12.5% 
Online operating expenses   489   1,542   (1,053)   2.5%   10.1% 
Selling and marketing expenses   2,645   3,143   (498)   13.5%   20.7% 
General and administrative expenses   13,378   12,365   1,013   68.2%   81.4% 
Depreciation and amortization   5,134   5,229   (95)   26.2%   34.4% 
Impairment expense   600   7,590   (6,990)   3.1%   49.9% 
Total Costs and Expenses   30,030   37,799   (7,769)         

Loss From Operations   (10,415)   (22,600)   12,185   -53.1%   -148.7% 
Other income   16   115   (99)   0.1%   0.8% 
Interest expense   (519)   (1,878)   1,359   -2.6%   -12.4% 
Foreign currency exchange income (loss)   –   (15)   15   0.0%   -0.1% 

Net Loss   (10,918)   (24,378)   13,460   -55.7%   -160.4% 
Net loss attributed to non-controlling interest   –   (404)   404   0.0%   -2.7% 

Net Loss Attributable to Allied Esports Entertainment,
Inc.  $ (10,918)  $ (23,974)  $ 13,056   -55.7%   -157.7% 
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Revenues
 
In-person revenues increased by approximately $2.8 million, or 46%, to approximately $8.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 from approximately

$6.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018. The increase in in-person revenues is driven by the Allied business, particularly revenue generated from Allied’s
flagship HyperX Esports Arena Las Vegas, which opened its doors in March of 2018. Allied’s revenues as a group increased by approximately $2.7 million for the nine months
ended September 30, 2019 compared to the same period in 2018. This was largely a result of an increase in revenues at Allied’s Las Vegas Arena, with 15 events held in 2019
and 5 events in 2018 and gaming truck events. WPT casino revenue increased approximately $79 thousand for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 compared to the same
period in 2018.

 
Multiplatform content revenues increased by approximately $1.4 million, or 67%, to approximately $3.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 from

approximately $2.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018. The increase in multiplatform content revenues all relate to the WPT business with increases in
distribution revenue ($552 thousand) due to an increase in distribution channels, sponsorship revenue ($476 thousand) due to the PartyPoker Live sponsorship deal and music
revenue ($406 thousand) offset by a decrease in online advertising revenue of $15 thousand.

 
Interactive revenues increased by approximately $177 thousand, or 3%, to approximately $7.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 from

approximately $7.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018. The increase in interactive revenues all relates to the WPT business and primarily pertains to
increases in 3rd party virtual products revenue of approximately ($301 thousand) and product licensing revenue ($148 thousand). WPT managed PlayWPT in-house in 2018 but
has licensed out the product resulting in a $265 thousand decrease in the 2019 period as compared to the 2018 period.

 
Costs and expenses
 
In-person costs (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) decreased by approximately $1.1 million, or 27%, to approximately $2.9 million for the nine months ended

September 30, 2019 from approximately $4.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018. The decrease in in-person costs was due to the reduction in expenses
related to the Esports Arenas Santa Ana and Oakland which are not consolidated in the nine months ended September 30, 2019 due to the reduction in ownership. In-person
costs of $1,309,595 were recorded related to the Esports Arenas in Santa Ana and Oakland during the nine-months ended September 30, 2018. Due to the deconsolidation of
ESA, there were no costs included for these arenas during the nine months ended September 30, 2019.

 
Multiplatform content costs (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) increased by approximately $0.9 million, or 43%, to approximately $2.9 million for the nine

months ended September 30, 2019 from approximately $2.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018. The increase in multiplatform content costs was primarily
due to an increase in production costs.

 
Interactive costs (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) increased by approximately $72 thousand, or 4%, to approximately $2.0 million for the nine months

ended September 30, 2019 from approximately $1.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018. The increase in interactive costs relates to an increase in revenue
share cost of $133 thousand in 2019 as compared to 2018 for WPT. There was also an increase in revenue share costs of $96 thousand for the new social product. Offsetting the
increases was a decrease of $40 thousand in prize pool over the same period in 2018, lower processing fees of $87 thousand and fewer chargebacks of $21 thousand.

 
Online operating expenses decreased by approximately $1.0 million, or 68%, to approximately $0.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 from

approximately $1.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, primarily due to a decrease in development and hosting for the PlayWPT platform which is now
operated by a third party.

 
Selling and marketing expenses decreased by approximately $0.5 million, or 16%, to approximately $2.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 from

approximately $3.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018. The decrease in selling and marketing expenses is related to a decrease in Allied’s advertising and
promotion expense of approximately $242 thousand primarily pertaining to the grand opening of Allied’s flagship arena in Las Vegas in early 2018. WPT had decreases in
selling and marketing costs of totaling approximately $260 thousand including $81 thousand in decreased advertising, a $129 thousand decrease in agency and other
promotional activities, $212 thousand in content related marketing, and offset by a $159 thousand increase in the costs incurred at events.
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General and administrative expenses increased by approximately $1.0 million, or 8%, to approximately $13.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2019

from approximately $12.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018. The increase in general and administrative expenses related primarily to the WPT business
increase in general and administrative costs of approximately $2.0 million largely due to a credit of $0.8 million in 2018 resulting from a change in incentive structures. WPT
also incurred an increase of $527 thousand in audit and legal and consulting costs primarily in preparation for the Merger. WPT also incurred $241 thousand of additional rent
relating to the new Irvine lease. Allied’s general and administrative expenses decreased by $1.6 million due to a reduction in overall general corporate expenses that were related
to the exclusion of Esports Arenas Santa Ana and Oakland expenses due to deconsolidation in the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and grand opening of the Las Vegas
arena in 2018. Allied also incurred an increase of $587 thousand in audit and legal and consulting costs primarily in preparation for the Merger. Additional increases of $474
thousand at the corporate level including management fees of $153 thousand paid to Black Ridge Oil & Gas, Inc., the Company’s prior sponsor (the “Sponsor”) per a
management fee contract that runs through December of 2019 and legal fees of $165 thousand related to the Merger and subsequent filings.

 
Depreciation and amortization decreased by approximately $0.1 million, or 2%, to approximately $5.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 from

approximately $5.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018. Decreases in depreciation of fixed assets and amortization of intangibles resulting from assets being
fully depreciated were partially offset by the increase in depreciation expense related to the Las Vegas arena which was put into service in March of 2018.

 
Impairment of investment in ESA was approximately $0.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and $7.6 million for the nine months ended

September 30, 2018. The losses were the result of the derecognition and disposal of the assets, liabilities and equity of an investment made in 2018 by Allied for which Allied
conveyed a portion of its membership interests to the former non-controlling interest members in order to reduce its ongoing contribution requirements, thus reducing its
membership interest to a non-voting 25 percent equity interest.

 
Interest expense
 
Interest expense was approximately $0.5 million and approximately $1.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. The 2019

interest relates to $14 million of convertible debt, $10 million of which was assumed in the Merger on August 9, 2019 and $4 million of which was incurred in May 2019
including amortized discount. All of the interest in the 2018 period was related to loans to Allied from Ourgame and/or affiliates to fund operating and capital costs. The loans
from Ourgame were converted to equity in November 2018.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 

The following table summarizes our total current assets, liabilities and working capital at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, respectively.
 

  September 30, 2019   December 31, 2018  
(in thousands)       
Current Assets  $ 18,458  $ 12,716 
Current Liabilities  $ 23,144  $ 39,842 
Working Capital Deficit  $ (4,686)  $ (27,126)

 
The Company’s primary sources of liquidity and capital resources are cash on the balance sheet and funds raised through debt or equity financing.
 
As of September 30, 2019, we had cash and a working capital deficit of approximately $9.4 million (not including approximately $5.0 million of restricted cash) and

$4.7 million, respectively. For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, we incurred net losses of approximately $10.9 million and $24.4 million, respectively, and
used cash in operations of approximately $7.8 million and $11.2 million, respectively. The aforementioned factors raise substantial doubt about our ability to continue as a
going concern within one year after the issuance date of our condensed consolidated financial statements.
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The Company’s continuation is dependent upon attaining and maintaining profitable operations and the ability to generate positive cash flow from the various revenue

sources it is pursuing. Until that time, we will need to raise additional capital to fund the operation at adequate levels to achieve our objectives. There can be no assurance that
we will be able to close on sufficient financing to meet our needs. To date, in addition to our revenues, our operations have relied heavily on investment from Ourgame by
means of operation support and through the issuance of debt.

 
We continue to pursue sources of additional capital through various financing transactions or arrangements, including joint venturing of projects, debt financing or

other means, including equity financing in the capital markets now available to us. We may also seek to leverage our strategic partnerships to alter capital requirements or
expand our available financing network. However, we may not be successful in identifying suitable or reasonably priced funding and/or alternative funding options in a
sufficient time period or at all. If we are unable to obtain the requisite amount of financing needed to fund its planned operations, it would have a material adverse effect on our
business and ability to continue as a going concern, and we may have to curtail, divest, or even cease, certain operations.

 
Convertible Debt
 
On May 15, 2019, Noble Link issued a series of secured convertible promissory notes (the “Notes”) whereby investors provided Noble Link with $4 million to be used

for the operations of the Company. The Notes, which were amended as set forth below, accrue annual interest at 12%; provided that no interest is payable in the event the Notes
are converted into common stock as described below. The Notes were due and payable on the first to occur of (i) the one-year anniversary of the issuance date, or (ii) the date on
which a demand for payment is made during the time period beginning on the Closing Date of the Merger and the date that is three (3) months after the Closing Date of the
Merger (during which time the investors could also elect to convert their respective Notes into shares of common stock at $8.50 per share). If a Note were paid by the Company,
the investor would have received one year of interest. As security for purchasing the Notes, the investors received a security interest in Allied Esports’ assets (second to any
liens held by the landlord of the Las Vegas arena for property located in that arena), as well as a pledge of the equity of all of the entities comprising WPT, and a guarantee of
Ourgame and the Company.

 
Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, on the Closing Date, in addition to the $4 million of Notes, the Company also assumed $10 million of the convertible debt

obligations of Ourgame (together with the Notes, the “Bridge Notes”), such that the aggregate indebtedness of the Company pursuant to the Bridge Notes is $14 million. The
Bridge Notes bear interest at 12% per annum. Pursuant to the Amendment and Acknowledgement agreement discussed below, the Bridge Notes are secured by all property and
assets owned by AESE and its subsidiaries.

 
On August 5, 2019, the Company entered into an Amendment and Acknowledgement Agreement (the “Acknowledgement Agreement”) pursuant to which the parties

amended the terms of the Bridge Notes. Pursuant to the Acknowledgement Agreement, the Bridge Note Holders (the “Holders”) have agreed to defer repayment of the Bridge
Notes to August 23, 2020 (the “Maturity Date”). In consideration of agreeing to the deferred repayment, the Holders will be paid the higher of (i) 18 months of interest, or (ii)
the amount the applicable Holder would have received in interest under their particular Bridge Note plus an additional six months of interest, solely to the extent any Holder
elects not to convert their Bridge Note into our common stock. Black Ridge Oil & Gas, Inc, the Company’s prior sponsor, has also agreed that it will not make any further
transfer of its initial shares, subject to certain exceptions, until the debt is repaid. The Bridge Notes are convertible at any time by any Holder until the Maturity Date, into
common shares that are freely tradable without restriction, at $8.50 per share.

 
At the Closing, each Holder received a five-year warrant to purchase shares of common stock in an amount equal to the product of (i) 3,800,000 shares, multiplied by

(ii) the Holder’s investment amount, divided by (iii) $100,000,000. The warrants are exercisable at an exercise price of $11.50 per share, commencing on September 9, 2019.
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If any Holder elects to convert their Bridge Note into common stock, they would be entitled to receive additional shares of common stock equal to the product of (i)

3,846,153 shares, multiplied by (ii) that Holder’s investment amount, divided by (iii) $100,000,000, if at any time within five years after the Closing Date, the last exchange-
reported sale price of common stock trades at or above $13.00 for thirty (30) consecutive calendar days.

 
Cash Flows from Operating, Investing and Financing Activities
 

The tables below summarize cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018.
 

  Nine Months Ended September 30,  
  2019   2018  
(in thousands)       
Net cash provided by (used in)         
Operating activities  $ (7,751)  $ (11,232)
Investing activities  $ 7,930  $ (22,725)
Financing activities  $ 3,653  $ 30,444 

 
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities
 

Net cash used in operating activities primarily represents the results of operations exclusive of non-cash expenses, including depreciation, amortization, losses on
disposal of assets, stock-based compensation and the impact of changes in operating assets and liabilities.

 
Net cash used in operating activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 was approximately $7.8 million and $11.2 million, representing decrease

of $3.4 million. During the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, the net cash used in operating activities was primarily attributable to the net loss of approximately
$10.9 million and $24.4 million, respectively, adjusted for approximately $6.1 million and $14.6 million, respectively, of net non-cash expenses, and approximately $2.9 million
and $1.3 million, respectively, of cash used by changes in the levels of operating assets and liabilities. The reduction in net loss was driven by increased sales, primarily from
increased in-person revenues generated from Allied’s Las Vegas arena as well as an increase in truck revenue and events revenue and a reduction in impairment expenses of
approximately $7.0 million.

 
Net Cash Provided By (Used in) Investing Activities
 

Net cash used in investing activities primarily relates to the purchase of property and equipment and other investment activity.
 
Net cash provided by investing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 was approximately $7.9 million as compared to net cash used in investing

activities of approximately $22.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, a difference of approximately $30.6 million. In the 2019 period, the Company
acquired net cash of approximately $14.9 million as a result of the Merger. Aside from the cash acquired in the Merger, the Company used $7.0 million and $22.7 million in
investing activities. The primary driver for the decrease in cash used for investing activities was purchases of property and equipment that decreased from $16.8 million in 2018
to $2.2 million in 2019 as the construction and completion of Allied’s Las Vegas arena occurred in 2018. Additionally, the Company’s investment in ESA dropped from $5.9
million in 2018 to $1.2 million in 2019. In 2019, the Company invested $3.5 million with TV Azteca as part of a Strategic Investment Agreement, which will be used for
various strategic initiatives aimed to expand the Allied Esports brand into Mexico.
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Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities
 

Net cash provided by financing activities primarily relates to the proceeds from cash infusions from Ourgame in the form of notes or intercompany payables and the
issuance of Allied Esports’ line of credit in 2018 and the issuance of convertible notes in 2019.

 
Net cash provided by financing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 was approximately $3.7 million as compared to approximately $30.4 million

for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, a net decrease of approximately $26.7 million. The primary driver for the decrease was a net decrease in cash infusions from the
Company’s former parent, Ourgame, from $25.4 million in cash received in 2018 as compared $0.3 million of cash repaid to Ourgame in 2019. In the 2019 period, the
Company raised cash through the issuance issued $4.0 million of convertible debt. The cash infusions in the nine months ended September 30, 2018 were primarily used for the
construction and completion of Allied’s Las Vegas arena.

 
Capital Expenditures
 

The Company will require continual investment to facilitate its growth plans. As a result, we plan to pivot our business goals to focus on expanding and strengthening
our strategic partnerships and developing other potential avenues of business, which we are in the process of finalizing. We will provide further updates in future filings as we
update our business plans.

 
Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
 

The Company does not engage in any off-balance sheet financing activities, nor does the Company have any interest in entities referred to as variable interest entities.
 
Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the
financial statements and accompanying notes. The Company regularly evaluates estimates and judgments based on historical experience and other relevant facts and
circumstances.

 
The Company discusses its significant estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements in the notes accompanying the financial statements. Listed below

are the accounting policies the Company believes are critical to its financial statements due to the degree of uncertainty regarding the estimates or assumptions involved.
 
Impairment of Long-Lived Assets
 
The Company reviews for the impairment of long-lived assets whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be

recoverable. The Company measures the carrying amount of the asset against the estimated undiscounted future cash flows associated with it. Should the sum of the expected
future net cash flows be less than the carrying value of the asset being evaluated, an impairment loss would be recognized for the amount by which the carrying value of the
asset exceeds its fair value. The evaluation of asset impairment requires the Company to make assumptions about future cash flows over the life of the asset being evaluated.
These assumptions require significant judgment and actual results may differ from assumed and estimated amounts. During the year ended December 31, 2018 the Company
recorded an aggregate of $1,005,292 for impairment charges related to deferred production costs and intangible assets and recorded an impairment charge of $9,683,158 related
to its investment in ESA. During the nine months ended September 30, 2019 the Company recorded an impairment charge of $600,000 related to its investment in ESA.
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Deferred Production Costs
 
Capitalized production costs represent the costs incurred to develop and produce the Company’s proprietary shows. These costs primarily consist of labor, equipment,

production overhead costs and travel expenses. Capitalized production costs are stated at the lower of cost, less accumulated amortization and tax credits, if applicable, or fair
value. Production costs in an amount up to the amount of ultimate revenue expected to be earned from the related production are capitalized in accordance with FASB ASC
Topic 926-20-50-2 “Other Assets – Film Costs” and are amortized over the expected revenue period using a ratio of revenue earned during the period to estimated ultimate
revenues for the related production. Costs incurred in excess of expected ultimate revenue are expensed as incurred and included in multiplatform content costs in the
accompanying combined statements of operations. Unamortized capitalized production costs are evaluated for impairment at each reporting period on a season-by-season basis.
If estimated remaining revenue is not sufficient to recover the unamortized capitalized production costs for that season, the unamortized capitalized production costs will be
written down to fair value.

 
Due to the inherent uncertainties involved in making such estimates of revenues and expenses, these estimates are likely to differ to some extent from actual results.

The Company’s management regularly reviews and revises when necessary its revenue and cost estimates, which may result in a change in the rate of amortization of film costs,
participations and residuals and/or write-down of all or a portion of the unamortized deferred production costs to its estimated fair value.

 
Revenue Recognition
 
We recognize revenue from the following sources:
 

· Multiplatform content revenue is comprised of distribution revenue, sponsorship revenue, music royalty revenue and online advertising revenue.
· Interactive revenue is primarily comprised of subscription revenue, licensing, social gaming and virtual product revenue.
· In-person revenue is comprised of event revenue, merchandising revenue and other revenue.

 
We evaluate each of our contractual arrangements to identify the performance obligations existing in the contract and allocate the transaction price to each separate

performance obligation. Revenue is recognized as each performance obligation is fulfilled. Cash received in advance of the sale or rendering of services is recorded as deferred
revenue and is recognized when the related performance obligation has been satisfied.

 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements
 

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, “Leases (Topic 842)” (“ASU 2016-02”). ASU 2016-02 requires an entity to recognize assets and liabilities
arising from a lease for both financing and operating leases. ASU 2016-02 will also require new qualitative and quantitative disclosures to help investors and other financial
statement users better understand the amount, timing, and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. ASU 2016-02 is effective for private companies and emerging growth
public companies for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020. Early application is permitted.
The Company is currently evaluating ASU 2016-02 and its impact on its combined financial statements.

 
In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13 “Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326)” and also issued subsequent amendments to the initial guidance

under ASU 2018-19, ASU 2019-04 and ASU 2019-05 (collectively Topic 326). Topic 326 requires the measurement and recognition of expected credit losses for financial
assets held at amortized cost. This replaces the existing incurred loss model with an expected loss model and requires the use of forward-looking information to calculate credit
loss estimates. The Company will be required to adopt the provisions of this ASU on January 1, 2020, with early adoption permitted for certain amendments. Topic 326 must be
adopted by applying a cumulative effect adjustment to retained earnings. The Company is currently evaluating Topic 326, including its potential impact to its process and
controls.

 
 
 

 40  



 

 
In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-15, “Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230) Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments” (“ASU 2016-

15”). The new standard will make eight targeted changes to how cash receipts and cash payments are presented and classified in the statement of cash flows. The new standard is
effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. The Company will require adoption on a retrospective basis unless it is impracticable to apply, in which case the
Company would be required to apply the amendments prospectively as of the earliest date practicable. The Company will require adoption on a retrospective basis unless it is
impracticable to apply, in which case the Company would be required to apply the amendments prospectively as of the earliest date practicable. The adoption of ASU 2016-15
is not expected to have a material impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements or disclosures.

 
In July 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-10, “Codification Improvements to Topic 842, Leases” (“ASU 2018-10”). The amendments in ASU 2018-10 provide

additional clarification and implementation guidance on certain aspects of the previously issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842) (“ASU 2016-02”) and have the same
effective and transition requirements as ASU 2016-02. Upon the effective date, ASU 2018-10 will supersede the current lease guidance in ASC Topic 840, Leases. Under the
new guidance, lessees will be required to recognize for all leases, with the exception of short-term leases, a lease liability, which is a lessee’s obligation to make lease payments
arising from a lease, measured on a discounted basis. Concurrently, lessees will be required to recognize a right-of-use asset, which is an asset that represents the lessee’s right
to use, or control the use of, a specified asset for the lease term. ASU 2018-10 is effective for private companies and emerging growth public companies for interim and annual
reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019, with early adoption permitted. The guidance is required to be applied using a modified retrospective transition approach
for leases existing at, or entered into after, the beginning of the earliest comparative periods presented in the financial statements. The Company is currently assessing the impact
this guidance will have on its combined financial statements.

 
In July 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-09, “Codification Improvements” (“ASU 2018-09”). These amendments provide clarifications and corrections to certain

ASC subtopics including the following: Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income – Overall (Topic 220-10), Debt - Modifications and Extinguishments (Topic
470-50), Distinguishing Liabilities from Equity – Overall (Topic 480-10), Compensation - Stock Compensation - Income Taxes (Topic 718-740), Business Combinations -
Income Taxes (Topic 805-740), Derivatives and Hedging – Overall (Topic 815-10), and Fair Value Measurement – Overall (Topic 820-10). The majority of the amendments in
ASU 2018-09 will be effective in annual periods beginning after December 15, 2019. The Company is currently evaluating and assessing the impact this guidance will have on
its combined financial statements.

 
In July 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-11, “Leases (Topic 842): Targeted Improvements,” (“ASU 2018-11”). The amendments in ASU 2018-11 related to

transition relief on comparative reporting at adoption affect all entities with lease contracts that choose the additional transition method and separating components of a contract
affect only lessors whose lease contracts qualify for the practical expedient. The amendments in ASU 2018-11 are effective for private companies and emerging growth public
companies for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, and interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company is currently assessing the impact this guidance will
have on its combined financial statements.

 
In March 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-02, which aligns the accounting for production costs of episodic television series with the accounting for production costs

of films. In addition, ASU 2019-02 modifies certain aspects of the capitalization, impairment, presentation and disclosure requirements in Accounting Standards Codification
(“ASC”) 926-20 and the impairment, presentation and disclosure requirements in ASC 920-350. This ASU must be adopted on a prospective basis and is effective for annual
periods beginning after December 15, 2020, including interim periods within those years, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that
this pronouncement will have on its consolidated financial statements.
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 ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK.
 

Not applicable.
 

 ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES.
 
Effectiveness of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 

Our management, under the direction of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, has evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and
procedures (as such terms are defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act) as of September 30, 2019. Based on this evaluation our management, including
the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, has concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were not effective as of September
30, 2019 to ensure that the information required to be disclosed in our Exchange Act reports was recorded, processed, summarized and reported on a timely basis.
 
Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
 

As discussed elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, we completed the Merger on August 9, 2019. Prior to the Merger, Allied Esports and WPT were not
required to be designed or maintained in accordance with Exchange Act Rule 13a-15. The design of public company internal controls over financial reporting for the Company
following the Merger has required and will continue to require significant time and resources from our management and other personnel. Furthermore, Black Ridge Acquisition
Corp. (BRAC), the legal acquirer in the Merger, was a non-operating public shell company prior to the Merger and, as such the internal controls of BRAC no longer existed as
of September 30, 2019.
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 PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

 
 ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS.
 

Other than routine legal proceedings incident to our business, there are no material legal proceedings to which we are a party or to which any of our property is subject.
 

 ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS.
 

As a smaller reporting company, we are not required to provide the information required by this Item; however, the discussion of our business and operations should be
read together with the Risk Factors set forth in our Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 15, 2019. Such risks and
uncertainties have the potential to affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flow, strategies or prospects in a material and adverse manner.

 
 ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS.
 

On September 20, 2019, the Company granted 27,385 restricted shares of Company common stock under the Company’s 2019 Equity Incentive Plan (the “Plan”), to
certain employees of the Company which vest on the one-year anniversary of the date of issuance.

 
 ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES.
 

None.
 

 ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES.
 

Not applicable.
 

 ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION.
 
Frank Ng Employment Agreement
 

On November 5, 2019, the Company entered into a three-year written employment agreement (effective September 20, 2019) with Frank Ng, the Company’s Chief
Executive Officer. Under the employment agreement, Mr. Ng will serve the Company as its Chief Executive Officer and serve on the Company’s Board of Directors (the
“Board”). Mr. Ng is entitled to receive an annual base salary of $300,000 and is eligible for annual bonus compensation determined by the Company’s Board of Directors (the
“Bonus Payments”). Mr. Ng may participate in the Company’s benefit plans that are currently and hereafter maintained by the Company and for which he is eligible, including,
without limitation, group medical, 401(k), life insurance and other benefit plans.
 

Under the employment agreement, if Mr. Ng’s employment is terminated by the Company for any reason other than Cause (as defined in the employment agreement),
or Mr. Ng resigns as an employee of the Company for Good Reason (as defined in the employment agreement), so long as he has signed and has not revoked a release
agreement, he will be entitled to receive severance comprised of one-year of his base salary, plus a prorated Bonus Payment to the extent not already paid.
 

The foregoing summary of the employment agreement is qualified in all respects by the employment agreement and form of restricted stock agreement, copies of
which are attached hereto as Exhibit 10.1 and incorporated by reference herein.

 
Earnings Release
 

On November 12, 2019, the Company issued a press release reporting its financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2019. Attached as Exhibit 99.1 is the
press release
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 ITEM 6. EXHIBITS.
 
Exhibit Description
10.1* Employment Agreement between the Company and Frank Ng.
31.1* Section 302 Certification of Chief Executive Officer.
31.2* Section 302 Certification of Chief Financial Officer.
32.1* Section 906 Certification of Chief Executive Officer.
32.2* Section 906 Certification of Chief Financial Officer.
99.1* Press release dated November 12, 2019 regarding financial results for the period ended September 30, 2019.
101.INS* XBRL Instance Document
101.SCH* XBRL Schema Document
101.CAL* XBRL Calculation Linkbase Document
101.DEF* XBRL Definition Linkbase Document
101.LAB* XBRL Labels Linkbase Document
101.PRE* XBRL Presentation Linkbase Document

                 
*Filed herewith
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 SIGNATURES

 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the

undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
 

 ALLIED ESPORTS ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
  
  
Dated: November 12, 2019 By: /s/ Frank Ng                          
  Frank Ng, Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer)
  
  
Dated: November 12, 2019 By: /s/ Anthony Hung                         
  Anthony Hung, Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 10.1
 

EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT
 

This Agreement made and entered into effective as of September 20, 2019 by and between Frank Ng, an individual resident of California (“Employee”), and Allied
Esports Entertainment, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Company”), collectively referred to as “the Parties”.

 
RECITALS

 
WHEREAS, the Company desires to employ Employee as Chief Executive Officer, and Employee desires to accept employment upon the terms and conditions set

forth herein;
 
WHEREAS, Employee acknowledges that during the course of his employment, Employee will have access to and be provided with confidential and proprietary

information and trade secrets of the Company which are invaluable to the Company and vital to the success of the Company’s business;
 
WHEREAS, the Company and Employee desire to protect such proprietary and confidential information and trade secrets from disclosure to third parties or

unauthorized use to the detriment of the Company; and
 
WHEREAS, the Company and Employee desire to set forth in this Agreement, the terms, conditions, and obligations of the parties with respect to such employment.
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, premises and mutual covenants herein contained, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Parties

hereby agree as follows:
 
1.               Employee’s Acknowledgment and Certifications. Employee hereby represents and certifies that Employee is not subject to any other agreement or

restrictive covenant that Employee violates by working with Company. Further, Employee represents that no conflict of interest or breach of Employee’s fiduciary duties will
result by working with and performing duties for Company. Employee further agrees and certifies that Employee will not use or disclose to Company any confidential,
proprietary or trade secret information belonging to another individual or entity which may not properly be used or disclosed by Employee to Company.

 
2.               Employment and Term. Company hereby employs Employee as Chief Executive Officer and Employee accepts such employment pursuant to the terms of

this Agreement. Employee shall report to and take direction from the Chairman of the Company’s Board of Directors (the “Board”) and the Board. The Company shall appoint
Employee as a member of the Board and shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to cause Employee to be elected as a member of the Board throughout Employee’s term
of employment hereunder, including without limitation nominating Employee for election as a director at each stockholder meeting during such term at which Employee’s term
as a director would otherwise expire. Employee agrees to accept election, and to serve as director of the Company during the term of his employment hereunder.

 
This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date, and shall continue, unless sooner terminated in accordance with this Agreement, until August 9, 2022 (the “Initial
Period”); provided, however, this Agreement may be extended for an additional period of up to one year by the Parties’ mutual written agreement at least thirty (30) days prior
to expiration of the Initial Period (the “Extended Period” and together with the Initial Term, the “Agreement Period”). During the Agreement Period, Employee’s employment
may be terminated by the Company with or without Cause, subject to Sections 6 and 8 of this Agreement, and Employee may resign or otherwise terminate his employment
with the Company at any time, with or without notice, subject to the provisions of Sections 9 and 10 of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the provisions of this Section, the
provisions of Sections 4.d, and 6-22 shall survive the termination of Employee’s employment and remain in full force and effect thereafter.
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3.               Duties. Employee shall have the title of Chief Executive Officer. Employee will devote Employee’s full working time, attention, loyalty, skills and efforts

to diligently perform all the duties, responsibilities, and requirements assigned to Employee while employed by Company. Employee’s title, position and duties are at all times
subject to change at the direction of the Company’s Board of Directors (the “Board”).

 
4.               Compensation.
 

a.                Base Salary. During the Initial Period, Employee will receive an annualized base salary of $300,000 (gross, less applicable legally required
withholdings and such other deductions as Employee voluntarily authorizes in writing). Thereafter, the Employee’s base salary shall be subject to adjustment with cost-
of-living adjustments that apply to all Company employee salaries form time to time, and subject to other adjustment by the Board at any time as the Board deems
appropriate.

 
b.               Bonus. In each calendar year during the term of this Agreement, beginning in calendar year 2020, Employee shall be eligible to receive an annual

incentive bonus determined annually at the discretion of the Board, subject to the attainment of certain Board objectives. Any payments made under this Section 4(b)
shall be paid within 3 1/2 months of the end of the bonus period, provided that Employee was employed by the Company on the last day of the bonus period.

 
c.                Restricted Stock. The Employee will receive 17,668 shares of the Company’s common stock (valued at $100,000 based on the closing price of the

shares on the date hereof) issued pursuant to the 2019 Equity Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) and a Restricted Stock Agreement dated the date hereof between the Company
and Employee.

 
d.               Directors & Officers Insurance. While employed by Company, Employee shall be considered an officer of Company and shall be covered by D&O

Insurance, or any other similar type of insurance, that provides coverage for Employee’s acts or omissions undertaken during the course and scope of Employee’s
employment and maintain coverage for Employee for at least three (3) years following Employee’s employment.

 
5.               Additional Benefits.
 

a.                Automobile. Company shall reimburse Employee for deductible automobile mileage according to its Expense Reporting Procedures.
 
b.               Business Expenses. Company will reimburse Employee for all preapproved, reasonable, deductible and substantiated business expenses per its

Expense Reporting Procedures. This includes, but is not limited to such expenses as cell phones and business meetings.
 
c.                Vacation. Employee shall be entitled to four (4) weeks of paid vacation per each calendar year (pro rated for 2019) earned ratably over each

calendar year, to be taken at such times as Employee and Company shall determine and provided that no vacation time shall unreasonably interfere with the duties
required to be rendered by Employee hereunder; provided that the Employee shall only accrue up to a maximum of thirty (30) vacation days. Once the maximum number
of days of vacation is accrued, no additional vacation days will accrue until Employee uses accrued vacation. Once the accrued vacation days fall below the accrual cap,
Employee will commence accruing vacation again under the formula above starting after the number of days falling below the maximum. This vacation policy provision
is meant to act as a cap or limit on the accrual of vacation time, and is not meant to act as a forfeiture of any accrued vacation benefits. Any vacation time not taken by
Employee during any calendar year may be carried forward into one succeeding calendar year. Accrued but unused vacation will be paid out to Employee at the time of
termination of employment.

 
d.               Benefits. Employee will be eligible for the benefits provided from time to time by the Company for the benefit of its executive employees.
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6.               Nondisclosure Agreement. Employee acknowledges that he has executed in favor of the Company that certain Agreement Regarding

Confidential/Proprietary Information, Nondisclosure, Non-Solicitation And Invention Assignment dated effective September 20, 2019 (the “Nondisclosure Agreement”), the
terms of which shall continue in full force and effect and shall control in the case of any conflicts with the terms of this Agreement. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary
herein, Company shall have no obligation to pay to Employee any severance payments due hereunder if Employee breaches the terms of the Nondisclosure Agreement after the
date of the termination of Employee’s employment with the Company.

 
7.               Termination by Company for Cause. Company may terminate Employee’s employment for “Cause” at any time, without notice. For purposes of this

Agreement, the term “Cause” shall mean any of the following:
 

a.                Employee engages in willful misconduct or fails to follow the reasonable and lawful instructions of the Board, if such conduct is not cured within
thirty (30) calendar days after Company sends notice to the Employee of the alleged Cause,

 
b.               Employee embezzles or misappropriates assets of Company or any of its subsidiaries;
 
c.                Employee’s violation of Employee’s obligations in this Agreement, if such conduct is not cured within thirty (30) calendar days after Company

sends written notice to the Employee of the alleged Cause;
 
d.               Breach of the Nondisclosure Agreement or any other agreement between Employee and Company or to which Company and Employee are parties,

or a breach by Employee of a fiduciary duty or responsibility to Company;
 
e.                The commission by Employee of fraud or other willful conduct that adversely affects the business or reputation of Company, as determined in the

Board’s sole discretion; or,
 
f.                Company has a reasonable belief Employee engaged in some form of harassment or other improper conduct prohibited by Company policy or law.
 

In the event of a termination for Cause, Employee shall only be entitled to receive payment of base salary, in effect at the time of termination, through Employee’s last
date of employment, accrued, unused vacation pay and any bonus payments fully earned prior to the effective date of termination. Employee will not be entitled to any other
payments, salary, or bonus. Employee shall have absolutely no right to receive or retain any other payment or compensation whatsoever under this Agreement. The Employee’s
rights and obligations regarding stock options, restricted stock or other equity incentives owned by Employee shall be determined in accordance with and be governed by the
Plan and any award agreements issuing such equity incentives.

 
8.               Termination by Company without Cause or Upon Death or Disability. Company may terminate Employee’s employment without Cause at any time,

for any reason, without notice. For purposes of this Agreement, an election by the Company not to extend employment pursuant to Section 2 shall be deemed a termination
without Cause. Employee’s employment will terminate as of the date of Employee’s death or Disability (as defined below). In the event Employee’s employment is terminated
by Company without Cause, or Employee’s employment is terminated as a result of Employee’s death or Disability, Employee (or his or her estate) shall be entitled to receive
from Company, subject to Sections 6, 11 and 12, severance equal to the sum of (i) twelve (12) months of Employee’s base salary, then in effect at the time of termination, plus
(ii) Employee’s bonus payment on a pro-rata basis through the date of termination, in each case payable over a twelve-month period in equal installments on the Company’s
regular pay dates, less applicable taxes and withholdings. Employee shall also receive any accrued, unused vacation pay. The severance pay is conditioned upon Employee’s
execution of a full and final waiver of all claims against Company, and not rescinding or revoking (to the extent permitted under such release) Employee’s release, in a form
acceptable to Company. The Employee’s rights and obligations regarding stock options, restricted stock or other equity incentives owned by Employee shall be determined in
accordance with and be governed by the Plan and any award agreements issuing such equity incentives; provided that all stock options shall be deemed to have fully vested and
all restrictions on any restricted stock issued to Employee shall be deemed to have lapsed effective upon the termination date under this section. “Disability” shall mean a
determination by the Board that Employee is unable to perform the essential functions of his or her job under this Agreement due to illness, injury, or other condition of a
physical or psychological nature, with or without a reasonable accommodation for a period aggregating to 90 days in any 12-month period. Such determination shall be made in
good faith by the Board, the decision of which shall be conclusive and binding. For clarity, the essential function of Employee’s job specifically include, but are not limited to,
Employee’s consistent performance of his obligations under Section 3 of this Agreement.
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9.               Termination by Employee for Good Reason. For purposes of this Agreement, “Good Reason” shall mean (i) a material diminution in Employee’s

position, duties, base salary, and responsibilities; (ii) Company’s notice to Employee that his or her position will be relocated to an office which is greater than 150 miles from
Employee’s prior office location; (iii) the Board requests Employee to engage in actions that would constitute illegal or unethical acts; or (iv) any material breach by the
Company or its subsidiary of any contract entered into between Employee and the Company or an affiliate of the Company, including this Agreement. In all cases of Good
Reason, (A) Employee must have given notice to Company that an alleged Good Reason event has occurred, (B) the circumstance must remain uncorrected by Company after
the expiration of thirty (30) days after receipt by Company of such notice, and (C) Employee must resign his or her employment within thirty (30) days of the expiration of the
foregoing 30-day cure period. If Employee properly terminates his or her employment for Good Reason, Employee shall be entitled to receive from Company, subject to
Sections 6, 11 and 12, severance equal to the sum of (1) twelve (12) months of Employee’s base salary, then in effect at the time of termination, payable on the Company’s
ordinary payment dates during the severance pay period, plus (2) Employee’s bonus payment on a pro-rata basis through the date of termination, in each case payable over a
twelve-month period in equal installments on the Company’s regular pay dates, less applicable taxes and withholdings. Employee shall also receive any accrued, unused
vacation pay. The severance pay is conditioned upon Employee’s execution of a full and final waiver of all claims against Company, and not rescinding or revoking (to the
extent permitted under such release) Employee’s release, in a form acceptable to Company. The Employee’s rights and obligations regarding stock options, restricted stock or
other equity incentives owned by Employee shall be determined in accordance with and be governed by the Plan and any award agreements issuing such equity incentives;
provided that all stock options shall be deemed to have fully vested and all restrictions on any restricted stock issued to Employee shall be deemed to have lapsed effective upon
the termination date under this section.

 
10.            Termination by Employee without Good Reason. If Employee terminates his or her employment with Company without Good Reason, Employee is only

entitled to his or her base salary, then in effect at the time of termination, through Employee’s last day of employment, accrued, unused vacation pay and any bonus payments
fully earned prior to the effective date of termination. Employee will not be entitled to any other payments, salary, or bonus. The Employee’s rights and obligations regarding
stock options, restricted stock or other equity incentives owned by Employee shall be determined in accordance with and be governed by the Plan and any award agreements
issuing such equity incentives.

 
11.            Internal Revenue Code Section 409(A). The intent of the Parties is that payments and benefits under the Agreement comply with or be exempt from

Section 409A (“Section 409A”) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the regulations and guidance thereunder (the “Code”) and, accordingly, to the
maximum extent permitted the Agreement shall be interpreted to be in compliance therewith or exempt therefrom. To the extent any such cash payment or continuing benefit
payable upon Employee’s termination of employment is nonqualified deferred compensation subject to Section 409A, then, only to the extent required by Section 409A, such
payment or continuing benefit shall not commence until the date which is six (6) months after the date of separation from service, and any previously scheduled payments shall
be made in a lump sum (without interest) on that date. For purposes of Section 409A, the phrase “termination of employment” (or other words to that effect), as used in this
Agreement, shall be interpreted to mean “separation from service” as defined under Section 409A.

 
12.            Golden Parachute Limitation (Sec. 280G). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, if any payments or benefits provided under this

Agreement constitute “parachute payments” within the meaning of Section 280G of the Code (the “Parachute Payments”) and such Parachute Payments are subject to the excise
tax imposed by Section 4999 of the Code or nondeductible under Code Section 280G (“Section 280G”), then the Parachute Payments shall be reduced to an amount such that
the aggregate of the Parachute Payments does not exceed 2.99 times the “base amount,” as defined in Section 280G, provided that the foregoing reduction shall not take place if,
prior to the date of the change in ownership or control of the Company, the Parachute Payments shall have been approved in a vote satisfying the requirements of Section
280G(b)(5) of the Code by persons who, immediately before the change in ownership or control, own more than seventy-five (75%) of the voting power of all outstanding stock
of the Company.

 
13.            Governing Law; Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The venue for any

action relating to this Agreement shall be the federal or state courts located in Orange County, California, to which venue each party hereby submits.
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14.            Notices. Any notice or other communication required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given, when received, if

delivered by hand or by telegram, or three (3) working days after deposited, if placed in the mail for delivery by certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid and
addressed to the appropriate party at the following address:

 
Company: Allied Esports International, Inc.

Attention: Allison Hushek, General Counsel
17877 Von Karman Ave, Suite 300,
Irvine, CA 92614

  
Employee: Frank Ng

__________________
 

Addresses may be changed by written notice given pursuant to this Section; however any such notice shall not be effective, if mailed, until three (3) working days after
depositing in the mails or when actually received, whichever occurs first.

 
15.            Other Agreements. This Agreement, together with the Nondisclosure Agreement, contains the entire agreement between the Parties concerning terms of

employment and supersedes at the effective date hereof any other agreement, written or oral, except the Plan and the applicable award agreements under such plans.
 
16.            Modification and Waiver. A waiver by either party of a breach of any provision of this Agreement shall not operate as or be construed as a waiver of any

subsequent breach thereof. Any modification of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by both parties.
 
17.            Scope of Remedies. If Employee breaches the covenants contained in this Agreement, Employee recognizes that irreparable injury will result to Company,

that Company’s traditional remedies at law for damages will be inadequate, and that Company shall be entitled to injunctive relief ordered by a judicial court of competent
jurisdiction to restrain the continuing breach by Employee, Employee’s partners, agents, or employees, or any other persons or entities acting for or with Employee. Company
shall further be entitled to seek remedies in a judicial court of competent jurisdiction for damages, reasonable attorney’s fees, and all other costs and expenses incurred in
connection with the enforcement of this Agreement, in addition to any other rights and remedies which Company may have at law or in equity.

 
18.            Binding Effect, Assigns, Successors, Etc. The benefits and obligations of this Agreement shall inure to the successors and assigns of Company, to any

person or entity which purchases substantially all of the assets of Company, and to any subsidiary, affiliated corporation, or operating division of Company. This Agreement is
not assignable by Employee.

 
19.            Savings Clause. If any provision, portion or aspect of this Agreement is determined to be void, or voidable by any legislative, judicial or administrative

action as properly applied to this Agreement, then this Agreement shall be construed to so limit such provision, portion or aspect thereof to render same enforceable to the
greatest extent permitted by or in the relevant jurisdiction.

 
20.            Headings. The headings of this Agreement are intended solely for convenience and reference, and shall give no effect in the construction or interpretation of

this Agreement.
 
21.            Survival. The restrictions on Employee’s post-employment activities (including Employee’s confidentiality obligations and restrictive covenants), and those

sections of this Agreement that pertain to interpretation and enforcement of such restrictions, will survive the termination of this Agreement and/or Employee’s employment and
will remain in full force and effect.

 
22.            Execution. This Agreement may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts, and each such counterpart deemed an original. Original signatures on copies

of the Agreement transmitted by facsimile will be deemed originals for all purposes hereunder.
 

Signature Page follows.
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COMPANY:
 
Allied Esports International, Inc.
 
By: /s/ Adam Pliska
Adam Pliska, President
 
 
EMPLOYEE:
 
By: /s/ Frank Ng
Frank Ng
 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed effective as of the day and year first written above.
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Exhibit 31.1
 

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Frank Ng, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q of Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc.,
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in
light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,

results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules
13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that

material information relating to the registrant, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being
prepared;

 
b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles;

 
c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the

disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s

auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the small business issuer’s internal control over

financial reporting.
 
Dated: November 12, 2019
 
 
 /s/ Frank Ng                     
 Frank Ng, Chief Executive Officer
 (Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Anthony Hung, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q of Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in
light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,

results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules
13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that

material information relating to the registrant, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being
prepared;

 
b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles;

 
c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the

disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

 
2. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s

auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the small business issuer’s internal control over

financial reporting.
 
Date: November 12, 2019
 
 /s/ Anthony Hung                                
 Anthony Hung, Chief Financial Officer
 (Principal Financial Officer)
 



Exhibit 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ending September 30, 2019 (the “Report”)

I, Frank Ng, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that
to the best of my knowledge and belief:
 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
Dated: November 12, 2019
 
 
/s/ Frank Ng                     
Frank Ng, Chief Executive Officer

 
This certification accompanies the Report pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall not, except to the extent required by the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002, be deemed filed by the Company for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.



Exhibit 32.2
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ending September 30, 2019 (the “Report”)

I, Anthony Hung, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,
that to the best of my knowledge and belief:
 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
Dated: November 12, 2019
 
/s/ Anthony Hung                    
Anthony Hung, Chief Financial Officer

 
This certification accompanies the Report pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall not, except to the extent required by the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002, be deemed filed by the Company for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.



Exhibit 99.1
 

 
 

Allied Esports Entertainment Announces Third Quarter 2019 Financial Results
 

Third Quarter 2019 Revenue of $6.0 Million, Up 10% Year-Over-Year
 
 
IRVINE, Calif. (November 12, 2019) – Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc. (NASDAQ: AESE) (“Allied Esports” or the “Company”), a global esports entertainment
company, today announced its financial results for the third quarter ended September 30, 2019 as well as an update on several key business initiatives. As previously
announced, the Company was formed on August 9, 2019 as a result of the completion of a business combination among Black Ridge Acquisition Corp., Allied Esports
International, Inc., WPT Enterprises, Inc. and other affiliates.
 
Commenting on the Company’s third quarter results, Allied Esports CEO, Frank Ng, said, “In our first quarter as a public esports company, Allied Esports delivered solid
results driven by continued execution of our operating model along with early benefits from our strategic alliances with Simon and TV Azteca. At the topline, total revenues
expanded more than 10% compared to the third quarter of last year, with each of our three strategic pillars—In-person, Multiplatform Content, and Interactive—generating
year-over-year growth. I am also pleased with the progress we are making in our partnership with our strategic investors, Simon and TV Azteca, as evidenced by the launch of
the Simon Cup esports tournament as well as the premier of WPT® television programming and social gaming in Mexico across various distribution channels via TV Azteca.
Looking ahead to the fourth quarter, momentum continues to build and we expect a strong finish to the year.”
 
Third Quarter 2019 Financial Results
Revenues: Total revenues in the third quarter of 2019 increased 10.2% to $6.0 million from $5.5 million in the third quarter of 2018, reflecting growth from all strategic pillars.
 
In-person revenues increased by approximately $0.4 million, or 17%, to approximately $2.6 million for the third quarter of 2019 from approximately $2.2 million in the third
quarter of last year. The increase in In-person revenues is driven by the Allied business, particularly revenue generated from Allied Esports’ flagship venue, the HyperX Esports
Arena Las Vegas, which opened its doors in March of 2018.
 
Multiplatform Content revenues increased by approximately $0.1 million, or 9%, to approximately $1.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2019 from
approximately $0.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018. The increase in Multiplatform Content revenues all relate to the WPT business, with increased
sponsorship revenue of $0.2 million being the greatest contributor.
 
Interactive revenues increased by approximately $0.1 million, or 4%, to approximately $2.4 million for the third quarter of 2019 from approximately $2.3 million in the prior
year quarter. The increase in Interactive revenues all relates to the WPT business. Increases in product licensing revenue ($0.1 million) and social gaming revenue ($0.2 million)
were the primary drivers for the increase. WPT managed social gaming in-house in 2018, but has licensed out the product, resulting in a $0.2 million decrease in the third
quarter of 2019 period as compared to a year ago.
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  For the Three Months Ended   For the Nine Months Ended  
  September 30,   September 30,  

  2019   2018   2019   2018  
             
Revenues                 
In-person  $ 2,586,965  $ 2,202,443  $ 8,887,366  $ 6,068,081 
Multiplatform content   1,031,383   949,345   3,540,373   2,121,645 
Interactive   2,423,193   2,328,453   7,187,196   7,009,570 
Total Revenues   6,041,541   5,480,241   19,614,935   15,199,296 
 
 
Costs and expenses: Total costs and expenses for the third quarter decreased 17.1% to $9.9 million from $11.9 million in the third quarter of 2018. The year-over-year decrease
was primarily related to the $3.3 million impairment investment in the prior year period without a corresponding expense in the third quarter of 2019. This was partially offset
by increased In-person expenses and higher SG&A, including public company costs.
 

  For the Three Months Ended   For the Nine Months Ended  
  September 30,   September 30,  

  2019   2018   2019   2018  
             
Costs and expenses                 
In-person (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   1,196,572   975,254   2,901,220   3,992,607 
Multiplatform content (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   786,706   860,332   2,907,827   2,033,834 
Interactive (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   569,478   612,786   1,976,012   1,903,347 
Online operating expenses   172,879   129,770   489,269   1,541,789 
Selling and marketing expenses   705,714   302,508   2,644,645   3,143,563 
General and administrative expenses   4,711,692   3,871,179   13,378,166   12,364,722 
Depreciation and amortization   1,716,103   1,892,665   5,133,947   5,228,709 
Impairment expense   –   3,252,545   600,000   7,590,205 
Total Costs and Expenses   9,859,144   11,897,039   30,031,086   37,798,776 
 
Net loss attributed to Allied Esports for the third quarter of 2019 improved to $4.3 million, compared to a net loss of $6.7 million in the prior year period.
 
Third quarter adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP measure, was ($2.1) million from ($1.2) million in the third quarter of 2018. A reconciliation of the GAAP-basis net loss to
adjusted EBITDA is provided in the table at the end of this press release.
 
At quarter-end, the cash position totaled $14.3 million, including $5.0 million of restricted cash, compared to $10.5 million at December 31, 2018. The increase was due to the
proceeds from the merger. The Company’s convertible debt totaled $14.0 million. As of September 30, 2019, the Company’s basic and diluted common shares outstanding
totaled 23.1 million shares.
 
Operational Update
 
Allied Esports
The Company held 85 events at its flagship location, HyperX Esports Arena Las Vegas, during the quarter, including notable events such as, Twitch Prime Crown Cup, EVO
Official Red Bull After Party, HyperX Kickoff to WoW Classic, Newegg FragFest and the Company’s lineup of weekly original programming, including Wednesday Whiffs,
Friday Frags and Saturday Night Speedway.
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The HyperX Esports Trucks in North America and in Europe activated with sponsors such as HyperX, Lenovo, Intel, Warsteiner and Acer, and were deployed at eight events,
including Anime Expo, VidCon, Gamescom, Wacken Open Air, GameStop Expo and Scotland’s Resonate Total Gaming Festival.
 
Fortress Esports, the newest member of the Allied Esports Property Network covering Australia and New Zealand, released renderings and announced the planned opening of
its first location in 2020 at Australia's largest shopping mall, Emporium, in Melbourne, Australia.
 
Allied Esports and TV Azteca produced two esports events out of Mexico City: Glory Road, a Smash Ultimate event featuring top players Samsora and 2019 EVO Champion,
MKLeo, and Kombat to Glory, a Mortal Kombat event with Captain Morgan. The events were live streamed across TV Azteca’s social and digital platforms.
 
As part of its strategic partnership with Simon, the Company launched a new national esports tournament in the third quarter, the Simon Cup, which exemplifies all three pillars
of Allied Esports’ three pillar strategy. The tournament combines online and in-person qualifying rounds and events in the New York and Los Angeles markets and was
activated using on-mall advertising inventory at 13 Simon destinations, with appearances by popular influencers from FaZe Clan to drive participation. The Grand Final will be
streamed live from HyperX Esports Arena Las Vegas on November 23, 2019 on Allied Esports’ distribution channels as well as simulcast on popular FaZe Clan member
NickMercs' Twitch channel. Through this partnership, the Company has developed an online platform enabling participant registration and tournament results tracking while
creating a replicable offering together with Simon that engages with sponsors and retailers.
 
World Poker Tour®
A localized version of the WPT television show for the Mexico market premiered on Channel 7 in July and coincided with the launch of the social gaming platform in Mexico,
WPTGO. The show has already garnered more than 2.5 million weekly viewers.
 
Season XVII of the World Poker Tour featured more than 60 global events, which will likely grow higher in Season XVIII, starting with the Zynga Poker WPT500 in Las
Vegas. The WPT and its naming sponsors, Baccarat and Hublot, enter another season of partnership for Season XVIII.
 
In September, the World Poker Tour hosted global events across 10 countries and 4 continents, including Asia, Africa, Europe, and North America. The WPT set records for the
largest prize pool in Vietnamese poker history at WPT Vietnam and advanced its partnership with PartyPoker LIVE by hosting WPT UK at Dusk Till Dawn Casino.
 
On September 20, WPT announced a four-year partnership with Club Pierre Charon to host WPTDeepStacks Paris – the first-ever WPTDeepStacks event held in Paris.
 
Corporate Developments
On August 9, 2019, Black Ridge Acquisition Corp. completed its business combination with the entities comprising Allied Esports and WPT, pursuant to which those entities
became wholly-owned subsidiaries of Black Ridge Acquisition Corp. As part of the transaction, Black Ridge changed its name to Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc. Shares of
common stock continue to trade on the NASDAQ Capital Market under the new ticker symbol “AESE”, and warrants trade on the OTC Markets under the new ticker symbol,
“AESEW”.
 
On September 30, 2019, the Company announced the appointment of Anthony A. Hung as Chief Financial Officer, effective September 24, 2019. Mr. Hung brings nearly 30
years of finance, strategy and operational expertise to Allied Esports. Mr. Hung replaces Kenneth DeCubellis, who stepped down from his role as Chief Financial Officer and
Treasurer on September 24, 2019. Mr. DeCubellis will remain with the Company through the end of the year as a consultant to help ensure a smooth transition.
 
Third Quarter 2019 Conference Call
The Company will host a conference call today at 1:30 p.m. Pacific Time / 4:30 p.m. Eastern Time to discuss its third quarter 2019 financial results. Participants may join the
conference call by dialing 1-855-327-6837 (United States) or 1-631-891-4304 (International).
 
A live webcast of the conference call will also be available on Allied Esports’ Investor Relations site at http://ir.alliedesportsent.com. For those unable to participate in the
conference call, a telephonic replay of the call will also be available shortly after the completion of the call, until 11:59 pm ET on Tuesday, November 26, 2019, by dialing 1-
844-512-2921 (United States) or 1-412-317-6671 (International) and entering the replay pin number: 10008058.
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About Allied Esports Entertainment
Allied Esports Entertainment (NASDAQ: AESE) is a global esports entertainment venture dedicated to providing transformative live experiences, multiplatform content and
interactive services to audiences worldwide through its strategic fusion of two powerful entertainment brands: Allied Esports and the World Poker Tour (WPT). Allied Esports
Entertainment was created in August 2019 when Black Ridge Acquisition Corp. completed its business combination with Allied Esports and WPT Enterprises.
 
Allied Esports is an award-winning, innovative esports company comprised of a global network of dedicated esports properties and content production facilities. Its mission is
to connect players, streamers and fans around the world through integrated arenas, including its flagship venue, HyperX Esports Arena Las Vegas, its fleet of mobile esports
trucks, the HyperX Esports Trucks, and affiliate members of the Allied Esports Property Network, which serve as both competition battlegrounds and everyday content
generation hubs.
 
World Poker Tour is the premier name in internationally televised gaming and entertainment with brand presence in land-based tournaments, television, online, and mobile.
WPT ignited the global poker boom in 2002 with the creation of its iconic television show, now in its 18 th season, based on a series of high-stakes poker tournaments.
ClubWPT.com is a unique online membership platform that offers inside access to the WPT.
 
For more information about Allied Esports Entertainment and its subsidiaries, please visit AlliedEsportsEnt.com.
 
Non-GAAP Financial Measures
As a supplement to our financial measures presented in accordance with U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”), Allied Esports Entertainment presents
certain non-GAAP measures of financial performance. These non-GAAP financial measures are not intended to be considered in isolation from, as a substitute for, or as more
important than, the financial information prepared and presented in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP measures have limitations in that they do not reflect
all of the items associated with the company’s results of operations as determined in accordance with GAAP.
 
Allied Esports Entertainment provides net income (loss) and earnings (loss) per share in accordance with GAAP. In addition, Allied Esports Entertainment provides EBITDA
(defined as GAAP net income (loss) before interest (income) expense, income taxes, depreciation, and amortization). The Company defines Adjusted EBITDA as EBITDA
excluding stock-based compensation and impairment losses.
 
In the future, Allied Esports Entertainment may also consider whether other items should also be excluded in calculating the non-GAAP financial measures used by the
company. Management believes that the presentation of these non-GAAP financial measures provides investors with additional useful information to measure Allied Esports
Entertainment’s financial and operating performance. In particular, the measures facilitate comparison of operating performance between periods and help investors to better
understand the operating results of Allied Esports Entertainment by excluding certain items that may not be indicative of the company’s core business, operating results, or
future outlook. Additionally, we consider quantitative and qualitative factors in assessing whether to adjust for the impact of items that may be significant or that could affect an
understanding of our ongoing financial and business performance or trends. Internally, management uses these non-GAAP financial measures, along with others, in assessing
the company’s operating results, and measuring compliance with the requirements of the company’s debt financing agreements, as well as in planning and forecasting.
 
Allied Esports Entertainment’s non-GAAP financial measures are not based on a comprehensive set of accounting rules or principles, and the terms non-GAAP net income,
non-GAAP earnings per share, and non-GAAP or adjusted EBITDA do not have a standardized meaning. Therefore, other companies may use the same or similarly named
measures, but exclude different items, which may not provide investors a comparable view of Allied Esports Entertainment’s performance in relation to other companies.
 
Management compensates for the limitations resulting from the exclusion of these items by considering the impact of the items separately and by considering Allied Esports
Entertainment’s GAAP, as well as non-GAAP, results and outlook, and by presenting the most comparable GAAP measures directly ahead of non-GAAP measures, and by
providing a reconciliation that indicates and describes the adjustments made.
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Forward Looking Statements
This press release includes “forward looking statements” within the meaning of the “safe harbor” provisions of the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of
1995. When used in this press release, the words “estimates,” “projected,” “expects,” “anticipates,” “forecasts,” “plans,” “intends,” “believes,” “seeks,” “may,” “will,” “should,”
“future,” “propose” and variations of these words or similar expressions (or the negative versions of such words or expressions) are intended to identify forward-looking
statements. These forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance, conditions or results, and involve a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties,
assumptions and other important factors, many of which are outside the control of the parties, that could cause actual results or outcomes to differ materially from those
discussed in the forward-looking statements. Important factors, among others, that may affect actual results or outcomes include: the inability to recognize the anticipated
benefits of the business combination; the ability to meet Nasdaq’s continued listing standards; costs related to the business combination; AESE’s ability to execute on its
business plan; the ability to retain key personnel; potential litigation; and general economic and market conditions impacting demand for AESE’s services. AESE does not
undertake any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.
 

# # #
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Investor Contact:
Lasse Glassen
Addo Investor Relations
lglassen@addoir.com
424-238-6249
 
Media Contact:
Brian Fisher
Allied Esports Entertainment
brian@alliedesports.com
714-975-8368
 
 
 

 6  



 

 
 

Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

 

  
September 30, 

2019   
December 31,

2018  
  (unaudited)     
Assets         

Current Assets         
Cash  $ 9,355,496  $ 10,471,296 
Restricted cash   4,950,000   – 
Accounts receivable   2,446,427   1,533,235 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,706,102   711,889 
Total Current Assets   18,458,025   12,716,420 
Property and equipment, net   19,918,061   21,020,097 
Goodwill   4,083,621   4,083,621 
Intangible assets, net   15,459,080   17,234,992 
Deposits   712,463   632,963 
Deferred production costs   11,204,843   9,058,844 
Investments   4,638,631   500,000 

Total Assets  $ 74,474,724  $ 65,246,937 
         
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity         

Current Liabilities         
Accounts payable  $ 1,285,149  $ 1,072,499 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   3,474,902   2,442,145 
Deferred revenue   3,153,197   3,307,843 
Convertible debt, net of discount   12,785,519   – 
Convertible debt, related party, net of discount   983,501   – 
Accrued interest on convertible debt   1,462,173   – 
Due to Former Parent   –   33,019,510 

Total Current Liabilities   23,144,441   39,841,997 
Deferred rent   1,558,958   1,383,644 

Total Liabilities   24,703,399   41,225,641 
         
Commitments and Contingencies         
   –   – 
Stockholders' Equity         

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding   –   – 
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 35,000,000 shares authorized, 23,176,146 and 11,602,754 shares issued and

outstanding at September 30, 2019 and December 31,2018, respectively   2,317   1,160 
Additional paid in capital   161,042,278   124,361,130 
Accumulated deficit   (111,398,765)   (100,479,855)

Accumulated other comprehensive income   125,495   138,861 
Total Stockholders' Equity   49,771,325   24,021,296 

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $ 74,474,724  $ 65,246,937 
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Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(unaudited)

 
  For the Three Months Ended   For the Nine Months Ended  
  September 30,   September 30,  

  2019   2018   2019   2018  
             
Revenues                 

In-person  $ 2,586,965  $ 2,202,443  $ 8,887,366  $ 6,068,081 
Multiplatform content   1,031,383   949,345   3,540,373   2,121,645 
Interactive   2,423,193   2,328,453   7,187,196   7,009,570 

Total Revenues   6,041,541   5,480,241   19,614,935   15,199,296 
                 
Costs and expenses                 

In-person (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   1,196,572   975,254   2,901,220   3,992,607 
Multiplatform content (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   786,706   860,332   2,907,827   2,033,834 
Interactive (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   569,478   612,786   1,976,012   1,903,347 
Online operating expenses   172,879   129,770   489,269   1,541,789 
Selling and marketing expenses   705,714   302,508   2,644,645   3,143,563 
General and administrative expenses   4,711,692   3,871,179   13,378,166   12,364,722 
Depreciation and amortization   1,716,103   1,892,665   5,133,947   5,228,709 
Impairment expense   –   3,252,545   600,000   7,590,205 

Total Costs and Expenses   9,859,144   11,897,039   30,031,086   37,798,776 
Loss From Operations   (3,817,603)   (6,416,798)   (10,416,151)   (22,599,480)

                 
Other (Expense) Income:                 

Other income   15,684   102,613   15,684   115,508 
Interest expense   (451,553)   (564,358)   (518,443)   (1,877,616)
Foreign currency exchange income (loss)   –   113,916   –   (15,394)

Total Other Expense   (435,869)   (347,829)   (502,759)   (1,777,502)
Net Loss   (4,253,472)   (6,764,627)   (10,918,910)   (24,376,982)
Net loss attributed to non-controlling interest   –   (76,525)   –   (403,627)

Net Loss Attributable to Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc.  $ (4,253,472)  $ (6,688,102)  $ (10,918,910)  $ (23,973,355)
                 
Basic and Diluted Net Loss per Common Share  $ (0.24)  $ (0.58)  $ (0.79)  $ (2.07)
                 
Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding:                 

Basic and Diluted   18,098,797   11,602,754   13,791,896   11,602,754 
 

 
 
 

 8  



 

 
Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc.

Condensed Combined Statements of Cash Flows
(unaudited)

 
  For The Nine Months Ended  
  September  
  2019   2018  
Cash Flows From Operating Activities         
Net loss  $ (10,918,910)  $ (24,376,982)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:         
Stock-based compensation   18,407   (779,000)
Amortization of debt discount   36,414   – 
Bad debt expense   115,726   79,414 
Depreciation and amortization   5,133,947   5,228,709 
Realized loss on equity method investment   –   151,881 
Subsidiary impairment / loss during consolidation period   –   1,838,739 
Loss on deconsolidation of subsidiary   –   7,438,324 
Impairment expense   600,000   – 
Write-off of capitalized software costs   –   648,563 
Deferred rent   175,314   (147,605)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:         

Accounts receivable   (1,029,096)   (593,675)
Deposits   (79,500)   19,397 
Deferred production costs   (2,145,999)   (4,108,748)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   (227,324)   (179,247)
Inventory   –   – 
Accounts payable   (642,686)   367,956 
Accrued expenses   898,157   576,731 
Accrued interest on convertible debt   469,296   – 
Accrued interest on notes payable to Former Parent   –   1,787,527 
Deferred revenue   (154,646)   815,568 

Total adjustments   3,168,010   13,144,534 
Net Cash Used In Operating Activities   (7,750,900)   (11,232,448)

         
Cash Flows From Investing Activities         

Net cash acquired in Merger   14,941,683   – 
Investment in TV Azteca   (3,500,000)   – 
Investment in ESA   (1,238,631)   (5,851,858)
Purchases of property and equipment   (2,173,200)   (16,834,824)
Purchases of intangible assets   (99,822)   (38,334)

Net Cash Provided by (Used In) Investing Activities  $ 7,930,030  $ (22,725,016)
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Allied Esports Entertainment, Inc.
Condensed Combined Statements of Cash Flows, continued

(unaudited)
 
  For The Nine Months Ended  
  September  
  2019   2018  
       
Cash Flows From Financing Activities         

Proceeds from line of credit  $ –  $ 5,000,000 
Proceeds from convertible debt   3,000,000   – 
Proceeds from convertible debt, related party   1,000,000   – 
Proceeds from notes payable to Parent   –   11,174,913 
Due to Former Parent   (346,804)   14,269,373 

Net Cash Provided By Financing Activities   3,653,196   30,444,286 
         
Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash   1,874   (36,872)
         
Net Increase (Decrease) In Cash And Restricted Cash   3,834,200   (3,550,050)

Cash and restricted cash - Beginning of period   10,471,296   13,610,138 
Cash and restricted cash - End of period  $ 14,305,496  $ 10,060,088 

         
Cash and restricted cash consisted of the following:         

Cash   9,355,496   10,060,088 
Restricted cash   4,950,000   – 

  $ 14,305,496  $ 10,060,088 
         
         
Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information:         

Cash paid during the period for interest  $ –  $ 46,466 
         
Non-cash investing and financing activities:         

Non cash investment in ESA  $ –  $ 5,610,085 
Due to Former Parent satisfied by issuance of common stock in connection with Merger  $ 18,179,745  $ – 
Convertible debt and related interest assumed in Merger  $ 10,992,877  $ – 
Warrants granted to convertible debt holders in connection with Merger  $ 114,804  $ – 

Contingent consideration for convertible debt holders in connection with Merger  $ 152,590  $ – 
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RECONCILIATION OF GAAP NET LOSS TO ADJUSTED EBITDA

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

 
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are non-GAAP financial measures and should not be considered as a substitute for net income (loss), operating income (loss) or any other
performance measure derived in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) or as an alternative to net cash provided by operating
activities as a measure of AESE’s profitability or liquidity. AESE’s management believes EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are useful because they allow external users of its
financial statements, such as industry analysts, investors, lenders and rating agencies, to more effectively evaluate its operating performance, compare the results of its
operations from period to period and against AESE’s peers without regard to AESE’s financing methods, hedging positions or capital structure and because it highlights trends
in AESE’s business that may not otherwise be apparent when relying solely on GAAP measures. AESE presents EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA because it believes EBITDA
and Adjusted EBITDA are important supplemental measures of its performance that are frequently used by others in evaluating companies in its industry. Because EBITDA
and Adjusted EBITDA exclude some, but not all, items that affect net income (loss) and may vary among companies, the EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA AESE presents may
not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies. AESE defines EBITDA as earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization of
intangibles. AESE defines Adjusted EBITDA as EBITDA excluding stock-based compensation and impairment losses.
 
The following table presents a reconciliation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA from net loss, AESE’s most directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in
accordance with GAAP.

 
  For the Three Months Ended   For the Nine Months Ended  
  September 30,   September 30,  
  2019   2018   2019   2018  
Net Income (Loss)  $ (4,253,472)  $ (6,688,102)  $ (10,918,910)  $ (23,973,355)
Depreciation and amortization   1,716,103   1,892,665   5,133,947   5,228,709 
Federal, state and foreign tax   –   24,962   4,554   78,090 
Impairment expense   –   3,252,545   600,000   7,590,205 
Other (income)   (15,684)   (102,613)   (15,684)   (115,508)
Interest expense   451,553   564,358   518,443   1,877,616 
Foreign currency exchange income (loss)   –   (113,916)   –   15,394 
Net loss attributed to non-controlling interest   –   (76,525)   –   (403,627)
EBITDA  $ (2,101,500)  $ (1,246,626)  $ (4,677,650)  $ (9,702,476)
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